DOCUMENT RESUME

ED 132 430 CE 009 261
AUTIIOR kane, EKoslyn D.; And Others
TITLE A Study of the Factors Influencing the Participation

of Women in Non-Traditional Occupations in
Fostsecondary Area Vocational Training Schools. Final
Report. Volume II--Back-Up Tables.

INSTITUTION RJ Associates, Inc., Arlington, Va.

SPONS AGENCY Bureau of Occupational and 2dult Education (DHEH/OE),
Washington, D.C.

PUB DATE Nov 75

CONTRACT 300-75-0183

NOTE 102p.; rfor a related document seec CE 009 260

EDES PRICE MF-3$0.83 HC-$6.01 Plus Postage.

DESCRIETORS Career Choice; Educational Research; *Females;
Naticpnal Surveys; Occupations; Fost Secondary
Education; *Tables (Data); *Vocational Education
ABSTRACT

This supplementary volume presents back-up tables of
data for each chapter of Volume I, which is the narrative report of a
study of women in two-year area vocational-technical school programs
comparing and contrasting nontraditional women (those enrolled in
programs where nationally 0% to 25% of the students are women) and
traditional women (those enrolled in programs in which nationally 75%
to 100% are women) to determine what factors are influential in
students! selection of ncntraditional or traditional occupatiomnal
training in nonprofessional occupations and to analyze the data with
regard to seven broad occupational areas and sex stereotypes of
particular cccupations. Back-up tables in this volume are keyed to
the summary tables in Volume I by chapter and table number. (HD)

ko o o koo ok ook ok KoK o ook ok ok oK oK i o ok ok ol ok ok ok o o ook o ook ok ok o ok ok ok ok ok kK Rk ok ok ok ok ok Kook Rk ok
* Documents acquired by ERIC include many informal unoudblished *
* materials not available from other sources. EFIC makes every effort *
* to obtain the best copy available. Nevertheless, items of marginal *
* reproducibility are often encountered and this affects the quality *
* of the microfiche and hardcopy reproductions ERIC makes 7 13ilable *
* yia the ERIC Document Reproduction Service (EDRS). EDRS . rot *
* responsible for the quality of the original document. Reprcductions *
* *
* *

supplied by EDRS are the best that can be made from the original.
ok o o o o o o o o ok o ok ok o ol o ook ok ok o ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ko ok R ok ok ok ok ok R R Rk ok kR ok ok




15324 50

F N

ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eric

Final R2port

Contrac— No. 300-75-0183

Study of *he Factors Influencing

the Paviicipation of Women ia Non-traditional

Occupations in Postsccondary
Arca Vocational Training Schools

Volume II -~ Back-Up Tables

Roslyn D. Xane
Pamela Frazee
Elizabeth Dee

Rj Associates, Inc.
1018 Wilson Boulevard
Arlington, Virginia 22209

- November 1976

US DEPARTMENT OF REALTH.
EDUCATION & WELFARE
NATIONAL iNSTITUTE OF

EDUCATION

THIS DOCUMENT KAS BEEN REPRO.-
DUCED EXACTLY AS RECLIVED FROM
THE PERSON OR ORGANIZATION ORIGIN-
ATING IT POINTS OF VIEW OR OPINION
STATED DO NOT NECESSARILY REPRE-
SENT OFFICIAL NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF
EDUCATION POSITION OR POLICY

The resecarch reported ncrein was performed pursuant to a contract
with the Vocatinnal Education Research Branch, Bureau of Occupational
and adult Education, Cffice of REducation, U.S. Department of !Health,
Education, and Welfare. Contracits undertaking such projects under
Government sponsorship are encouraced to express freecly their profes-

sional judament in the conduct of the project.

Points of view of

opinions stated do not, thercfore, necessarily represcnt official Office

of Education position or policy.



Table III-1. -- Urban/rural distribution of students, by region and N-M-T
category: Sample of AVTS students, United States, Spring 1976

Nor ‘traditional Mixed Traditiconal
Region Urban Rural Urban Rural Urban Rural
{percent of students in location)

Total ** 75.7 24.3 68.8 31.2 66.7 33.3
South*#*#* 74.4 25.5 56.8 43.2 54.8 45.2
Northeast/ 67.1 33.0 71.6 28.3 71.8 28.2

Morth Central
Wezt 33.3 16.7 £3.0 17.0 78.1 21.9
F (number)

Total 651 203 311 141 408 204
South 189 65 92 70 136 112
Northeast/

North Cent:ial 177 87 136 54 140 55
West 285 57 82 17 132 37
Regional distribution of urban and rural students (percent)
South 29.0 31.1 29.6 49.6 33.5 54.9
Northeast
North Central 27.2 41.6 43.7 38.3 34.3 27.0
West 43.8 27.3 26.7 12.1 32.4 18.1
Table III-2. -- Regional distribution of students in the survey, by N-M-T
category: Sample of AVTS students, United States, Spring 1276
Non- Tradi- Non- Tradi-
Region traditional Mixed tional traditional Mixed tional
(percent) {(number)
South 29.5 35.8 40.5 254 162 248
Northeast/
North Central 30.7 42.0 31.9 264 190 195
West 39.8 22.1 27.6 342 100 169
g2*A%




Table III-3. -- Age of women in the sample, by N-M-T category: Sample <f AVTS
studerts, Uniced States, Spring 1976

Non- i Tradi- !Non- Tradi-
Age traditional Vi xed i tion=li ltraditional Mixed tional
{percent) (number)
17-19 years*## 35.2 44.5 46.2 284 194 275
20 years 1.9 16.1 13.3 104 70 79
21-24 years 17.7 16.5 17.5 143 72 104
25-29 years*#t* ' 15.7 8.5 8.4 12 37 590
30 years and over[ 18.5 14.4 14.6 149 63 87
Table IIT-4. -- Student age, by urban/rural location and N-M-T category;

Sample of AVTS students, United States, Spring 1976

Age Non-traditional Mixed Traditional
(in years) Urban Rural Urban Rural Urban Rural
(percent)
17~1¢@ 30.8¢g 48.7 40.5 53.3 47.24 44.2
20 12.6 13.7 15.1 18.3 15.9 8.0
21-24 17.7 17.8 17.1 15.3 16.9 18.6
25-29 17.75 9.6 10.0 5.1 6.8b 11.6
30 and over 21.2 10.2 17.4 8.0 13.1 17.6
(number) ,
17-19 188 96 121 73 187 88
20 77 27 45 25 63 16
21-24 108 35 51 21 67 37
25-29 108 19 30 7 27 23
30 and over 129 20 5z 11 52 35

Ntx2*#*%  prad x2#*
a*’(”(’, b)(’)(’)(’




Table TII-5. —-- Racial/ethnic characteristics of student sample, by N-M-T
category: Sample of AVTS students, United States, Spring 1976

! Non- Tradi- Non- Tradi-
Racial/ethnic traditional Mixed tional traditional Mixed tional
characteristics
(percent) {(number)
White 84.8 88.2 86.7 713 397 522
Minority 15.2 11.8 13.3 128 53 80
Black 9.9 9.3 9.5 83 42 57
Hispanic 2.7 0.9 2.2 23 4 13
Asian 1.7 1.1 0.8 14 5 5
Indian 1.0 0.4 0.8 8 2 5
Table III-6. -- Racial/ethnic characteristics, by urban/rural location and N-M-T

category: Sample of AVTS students, United States, Spring 1976

Non-traditional Mixed Traditional
Racial/ethnic Urban Rural Urban Rural Urban Rural
characteristi~s ) } * '
(percentage of students in location)
White 74.3 25.7 67.5 32.5 82.5 17.5
Minority 85.: 14.8 79.2 20.8 78.8 " 21.3
Rlack 90.4 9.6 85.7 14.3 64.4 35.6
Hispanic 62.6 30.4 50.0 50.0 76.9 23.1
Asian 85.7 14.3 80.0 20.0 80.0 20.0
Indian or 75.0 25.0 0.0 100.0 40.0 60.0
Alaskan
(number)
White 530 182 268 129 336 186
Minority 109 19 42 11 63 17
Black 75 8 36 6 47 10
Hlispanic 16 7 2 2 10 3
Asian 12 2 4 1 4 1
Indian or 6 2 0 2 2 3
Alaskan




Table III-7. -- Fathers occupational status by N-M-T category: Sample of

AVTS students,

United States,

Spring 1976

Fathers Non- Tradi- Non- ‘ Tradi-
occupational traditional Mixed tional traditional | Mixed tional
status {percent) (number)
Professional* 16.1 14.4 11.3 135 64 68
Managerial 17.0 18.2 19.3 143 81 116
Low status white
collar 7.1 12.1 8.8 60 54 53
High status blue
collar 22.7 23.4 25.6 191 104 154
low status blue
collar 23.5 19.8 22.4 198 88 135
Agriculturail 9.4 8.8 9.6 7 39 58
Other 4.2 3.4 3.0 35 15 18
Table ITII-8. -- Fathers education, by N-M-T category: Sample of AVTS students,
United States, Spring 1976
Non- Tradi- Non- Tradi-
Years of school traditional Mixed tional traditional Mixed tional
father completed (percent) (number)
0 - 8* 23.6 18.8 18.8 198 84 112
9 - 11 16.0 14.1 19.1 134 63 114
12 27.1 33.4 29.5 227 149 176
13 - 15 15.2 16.1 17.3 127 72 103
16 or more 18.1 17.5 15.3 152 78 91

Table III-9. -- Mothers employment characteristiecs, by N-M-T category: Sample
of AVTS students, United States, Spring 1976
Non- Tradi- Non=- Tradi-
Mother s " . . . .
traditional Mixed tional traditional Mixed | tional
works
(percent) (number)
Yes 46.2 45.8 49.8 392 202 301
No 53.8 54.2 50.2 456 239 303

0




Table III-10. ~~ Years mother worked, by student age and N-M-T category:
Sample AVTS, United'States, Spring 1976

Student age Non- Tradi- Non- . . T;adi-
traditional Mixed tional traditional Mixed tionail
and years
mother worked (percent) (number)
17-19 years of age
0 years 19.9 24 .6 23.1 56 47 63
less than 5 years 19.9 13.6 18.7 56 26 51
5-9 years 22.1 15.2 21.2 62 29 58
10~14 years 19.9 22.5 17.2 56 43 47
15 years or more 18.1 24.1 19.8 51 46 54
20 years of age
0 years 21.4 23.2 29.1 22 16 23
less than 5 years 15.5 15.9 10.1 16 11 8
5-9 years 22.3 13.0 19.0 23 9 15
10-14 years 15.5 17.4 24.1 16 12 19
15 years or more 25.2 30.4 17.7 2 21 14
21-24 years of age
0 years 21.8 23.9 24.0 31 17 25
less than 5 years 2.7 16.9 14.4 18 12 15
5-9 years 1z.5 19.7 18.3 22 14 19
10~-14 years 14.8 15.5 14.4 21 11 i5
15 years or more 35.2 23.9 28.8 50 17 30
25-29 years of age
* 0 years 18.9 24.3 18.4 24 9 9
less than 5 years 9.4 13.5 16.3 12 5 8
5-9 years 12.6 18.9 6.1 16 7 3
10~-14 years 15.0 16.2 18.4 19 6 9
15 years or more 44.1 27.0 40.8 56 10 20
30 years of age
0 years 25.7 42.4 31.4 38 25 27
less than 5 years 8.8 5.1 11.6 13 3 1C
5-9 years 9.5 11.9 9.3 14 7 8
10~14 years 10.1 5.1 10.5 15 3 9
15 years or more 45.9 35.6 37.2 28 21 32

Nt %2 A4%  Drad %2 AA*
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Table III-11. -- Mothers occupational status Ly N-M-T category: Sample of
AVTS students, United States, Spring 1976

Mothars Non-— Tradi- Ncn- Tradi-
occupational traditional Mixed tional traditional Mixed | tional
status (vercent) (number)
Professional 16.1 16.3 14.¢ 123 62 74
Managerial 6.8 3.9 3.8 52 15 2¢
High status white
collar 17.8 19.7 20.0 136 75 106
Low status white
collar 31.3 29.9 3¢..8 239 114 165
High status blue
collar 2.0 2.1 1.3 1 8 7
Low status blue
collar 23.9 25.7 27.6 182 98 146
Other 2.1 2.4 2.5 16 9 13
Table II1I-12. -- Mothers education, by N-M-T category: Sample of AVTS stud:- ::,
United States, Spring 1976
¢ hool Non- Tradi- Non- Tradi-
Years of schoo traditional Mixed tional traditional Mixed tional
mother completed
(percent) (number)
0 -8 12.3 11.3 12.7 105 51 77
9 - 11 15.5 15.1 18.6 132 ©8 11.3
12 40.3 43.7 39.4 344 197 239
13 - 15 20.6 19.7 20.1 176 89 122
16 or more 11.4 10.2 9.2 97 46 56
Table III-13. -- Household Income by N-M-T category: Sample of AVTS students,
United States, Spring 1976
' Non—' _ Tradi- { Non- Tradi-
Household income traditional Mixed tional | traditional Mixed tional
{annual)
(percent) (number)
- n
$0-5,000 15.9 15.9 12.0 116 58 58
$5,001-10,000 19.9 20.8 20.2 145 76 a8
$10,001—25,p?0 20.3 18.9 28.5 148 69 138
$15,001 or higher 3.8 44 .4 39.3 319 162 190
2 %4




Table 1V-1. -- Characteristics of the educational personnel, by school
level, position, and sex of the personnel: Sample of
secondary and postsecondary cducational personnel, United
States, Spring 1976

Educational personnel Men Women Total
Secondary 53 25 78
Counselcrs - 17 11 28
Teachers 32 11 43
Others 4 3 7
‘PFostsecondary 74 14 88
Counselors 11 6 17
Tcachers 59 3) 65
Others 4 2 6
TOTAL 127 39 166
Table IV- 2. -- Racial/ethnic distribution of the educational person-

sonnel: Sampl'e of secondary and postsecondary educa-
tional personnel, United States, Spring 1976

Educational personnel
Race
Total Secondary Postsccondary
White 158 73 85
Minority 6 3 3
Black 3 3 -
Hispanic 1 -- 1
Asian 1 -- 1
Indian 1 - 1




Table TV-3. —-- Teachers field of instruct:on: Sample of seccndary and
postsecondary educational personnel, United States,
Spring 1976

Teachers
Field of
instruction (percent)
Total Secondary Postsecondary Men Women
vocational edu-
cation 80.0 62.5 91.7 89.2 35.3
Academic 138.0 32.4 8.3 10.8 52.9
Physical educa-
tion 2.0 5.0 - - 11.8
{number)
Vocational edu-
cation 80 25 55 75 6
Academic 18 13 5 9 9
Physical educa-
tion 2 2 - - 2
Table IV-4. —-- Work history of educational personnel: Sample of secondary
and postsecondary personnel, United States, Spring 1976
Years in an educational Years in prescnt job
setting
Educational ( t)
personnel percen
Less than . ‘'t over f{ Less than Over
3 3-5 6-10 10 3 3-5 5

Total 5.0 19.4 26.3 49 .4 13.3 22.4 64.2
Secondary - 18.7 20.0 61.3 6.4 25.6 67.9
Postsecondary 9.4 20.0 31.8 38.8 19.5 19.5 60.9
Counselors 4.8 11.9 9.5 73.8 15.9 18.2 65.9
Teachers and

other person-
nel 5.1 22.0 32.2 40.7 12.4 24.0 63.6
{number)

Total 8 31 42 L 22 37 106
Secondary 0 14 15 46 5 20 53
Postsecondary 8 17 b 3z 17 17 3
Counselors 2 S 4 e 7 8 29
Teachers and ’

other perscn-
nel 6 26 38 48 15 29 77
O
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Table IV- 5. -- Education of the personnel: Sample of secondary and
postsecondary educational personnel, United States,
Spring 1976

Degrees attained
Educational
personnel BA/BS MA/MS Ph.D. BA/BS MA/MS Ph.D.
(percent) (number)

TOTAL 27.8 63.9 8.2 44 101 13
Secondary 35.9 60.3 3.8 28 47 3
Postsecondary 20.0 67.5 12.5 16 54 10
Table IV-6. -- Regions of educational personnel participating in the survey,

by position, sex, and school level of the personnel: Sample
of secondary and postsecondary educational personnel, United
States, Spring 1976
Region
EZ:E:Z;iZil (pcrcent) (number)
Northeast/ . Northeast/ .
South North Central vest South North Central vest
Men 78.0 75.8 76.2 32 47 48
Women 22.0 24.2 23.8 9 15 15
Secondary 41.5 61.3 36.5 17 38 23
Postsecondary 58.5 38.7 63.5 24 24 40
Counselors 17.1 33.9 27.0 7 21 17
Teachers and
other per-
sonnel 82.9 66.1 73.0 34 41 46

TOTAL 100.0 100.0 100.0 41 62 63

Regional dis-
tribution
(percent) 24 .7 37.3 38.0

11




Table IV~7. -- Number of women students encouraged by personnel to train

for a non-traditional occupation: Sample of secondiar nd
postseccondary ceducational persennel, United States,
1976
Number of Educational personnel response
women stu- Teachers and , .
dents en- Total Counscelors p otlier personncl Men omen
couraged
curage (percent)
Y L
0-19 41.5 21.2 48.0 41.6 40.7
20-49 5.2 39.4 20.6 23.1 33.3
50-99 N 0 24.2 14.7 17.6 14.8
100 or more 16.3 15.2 16.7 17.6 11.1
(number)
0-19 56 7 49 45 11
20-49 34 13 21 25 9
50-99 23 8 15 19 4
100 or more 22 5 17 19 3
Table IV-8. -~ Estimated percentage of women following advice of educational
personnel to train for a non-traditional occupation: Sample
of secondary and postsecondary ecducational personnel, United
States, Spring 1976
Percentage Educational personnel response
of students
. 1 Teachers and .
following Total Counselors other personnel len Women
advice
(percent)
0-19% 12.0 31.0 5.7 13.0 8.0
20-49% 43.6 31.0 47.7 42 .4 48.0
50-79% 33.3 34.5 33.0 33.7 32.0
80% or more 11.1 3.4 13.6 10.9 12.0
(numbher)
0-19% 14 9 5 12 2
20-49% 51 9 42 39 12
50-79% : 39 10 29 31 8
80% or more 13 1 12 10 3




Table IV-9. ~- Number of additional women students who should be encouraged
to train for a non~traditional occupation, as pe- -2ived by
educational personnel: Sample of secondary and .toecondary
educational personnel, United States, Spring 1l¢ -

Number of Educational personnel response

additional 3

women who Total Counselors leach?ra.an Men Women

should be other personnel

encouraged (percent)

0~19 21.2 19.2 22.0 24 .. 10.0

20-49 23.5 26,9 22.0 20.0 35.0

50-99 9.4 15.4 6.8 12.3 -

100-199 23.5 15.4 27.1 23.1 25.0

200 or more 22.4 23.1 22.0 20.0 30.0
(numbcr)

0-19 18 5 13 16 2

20-49 20 7 13 13 7

50-99 8 1 4 ] 0

100-199 20 1 16 15 5

200 or morc 19 6 13 13 0

13




Table IV-10. -- Fducaticnal personnel response to question "WnQ usually
initiates the idea of a womun being trained 0 a non-traditional
occupation?": Sample of seconcury and postsegtondary cducational
personnel, United States, Spring 1976

AN
Educat.ional personnel responsg 1L/
Initiators o
(percent)
__iﬁfT\'T}:rﬁ and
Total Counselors 3{??' o ﬁ .
JQ}QQLgB‘r”OnnC1
Teacher 35.6 25.0 39.5
Counsclor 27.6 50.0 19.3
Other school preroon-
nel 4.3 2.3 5.0
Parcents 9.2 6.8 0.1
Peers 12.3 13.6 11.8
Student hersel! 63.8 68.2 62.2
other 5.5 6.8 5.0
Don't know 7.4 9.1 6.7
AT\
(number) A=
(n=163) (1 --44) (n-119)
AW TS
Teachexr He 1] a7
Coungtielor 4% 22 23
othor school pernon-
nel 7 1 O
Parcnts 15 3 12
Peer: 20 0O 14
Student hero 104 30 4
Othey 9 3 6
non 't know 12 4 3]
N\ N\

,1/ Totals are greater than 1004 hecause soveral fdent i fed mobe ghan one person,

141

O
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Table IV-11. -- School policy on programs for encouraging women to
consider training for non-traditional occupations:
Sample of sccondary and postsecondary educational
personnel, United States, Spring 1976

Educational personnel response

School ‘ ‘ Teachers and
policy Total Counselors other personnel
{percent)
Developed own program 23.2 22.7 23.4
Used program developed
elsewhere 2.6 2.3 2.7

Allowed individual
teachers/counselors to
develop own programs 18.1 27.3 14.4

Left it up to teachers/
counselors to develop

own programs 56.1 47.7 59.5
(number)
Developed ovwn program 36 10 26
Used program developad
clsewhoere 4 1 3

Allowed individual
tcacherg/counscelors to
develop ovn programs 28 12 16

Left it up to teachers/
counsclors to develop
own programg 87 21 66




Table IV-12. -- Response of educational personnel when asked if they would
use other resource materials if funds were available: Sample
of secondary and postsecondary educational personnel, United
States, Spring 1976

Would use FEducational personnel

other re- v

source

material Total | S€CON™ Postsec- | Coun- Teachers and Men {Women

(percent) dary ondary seclors other personnel

Yes 42.9 42.9 42.9 56.0 38.4 40.3 52.4

No 57.1 57.1 57.1 44.0 61.6 59.7 47.6
(number)

Yes 42 21 21 14 28 31 11

No 56 28 28 11 45 46 10

o 16




Table V-1. -- Importance of family and fviends in influencing students
selection of training, by N-M-T category: Sample of AVTS
students, United States, Spring 1976

Students considering person important
ii;iit:nigd Mon- Tradi- Nou—. Tradi-
traditional Mixed tional traditional Mixed tional
(percent) (number)

Mother

Important#*# 50.39 59.7 72.8% 432 © 270 446
Very 19.7 25.2 40.8 169 114 250
Somewhat 30.6 34.5 32.0 263 156 196

Not important 40.9 35.8 24.0 352 162 147

Discouraging 8.8 4.4 3.1 76 20 19

!

Fathey

Tnjortant*** 44.34 53.1 b 381 240 344
Very 18.7 21.7 0.0 161 98 161
Somewhat 25.6 31.4 z..9 220 142 183

Nnt important 48.0 41 .4 39.+ 413 187 242

Discouraging 7.7 5.5 4.2 66 25 26

Husband

Important ** 46.0 50.3 58.2 172 94 145
Very 27.0 34.8 37.3 101 65 93
Somewhat 19.0 15.5 20.9 71 29 52

Not important 46.8 44 .4 39.0 175 83 97

Discouraging 7.2 5.3 2.8 27 10 7

Men friends

Important 43.1 45.2 39.7¢ 371 204 243
Very 17.9 16.2 15.8 154 73 97
Somcwhat 25.2 29.0 23.9 217 131 146

Not important 52.1 50.2 57.8 448 227 354

Discouraging 4.8 4.6 2.5 41 21 15

Women friends

Important** % 44.1 52.4 54.7¢ 379 237 335
Very 17.8 19.2 21.9 153 87 134
Somewhat 26.3 33.2 32.8 226 150 201

Not important 51.3 44.0 42.8 441 199 262

Discouraging 4.7 3.5 2.5 40 16 15

Men relatives d

Important 25.5 22.6 23.3 219 102 143
Very 11.2 9.3 7.5 96 42 46
Somewhat 14.3 13.3 15.8 123 60 97

Not important 70.2 76.3 75.5 604 345 462

Discouraging 4.3 1.1 1.1 37 5 7

Women relatives d

Important*** 24.1 27.4 38.7 207 124 237
Very 9.9 11.9 15.7 | 85 54 96
Somewhat 14.2 15.5 23.0 122 70 141

Not impoxtant 69.7 68.6 60.0 599 310 367

Discouraging 6.3 4.0 1.3 54 18 8

ak. DAKA_ ahAk_ JAAA



Table V-2. -- Importance of students mother in influencing choice of
training, by mothers employment characteristics, by N-M-T
category: Sample of AVTS students, United States, Spring 1976

. Non- Tradi- Non- Tradi-
Mothers employment traditional j Mixed tional traditional § Mixed | tional
characteristics and

importance (percent) (number)

Mother works b

Important ##*4 53.54 63.6 78.8 244 152 239
Very 21.7 39.7 46.5 99 71 141
Somewhat 31.6 33.9 32.3 145 81 98

Not important 36.6 32.6 17.8 167 78 54

Discouraging 9.9 3.8 3.3 45 9 10

Mother worked at any

time

Important **# 52.6C 60.8 75.94 349 200 347
Very 1.8 27.1 43.3 145 89 198
Somewhat 30.7 33.7 32.6 204 111 149

Not important 38.9 33.7 21.2 258 111 97

Discouraging 8.6 5.5 2.8 57 18 13

Mother worked less

than 5 years

Important®** 60.0 66.1 83.0 72 39 78
Very 26.7 23.7 39.4 32 14 37
Somewhat 33.3 42 .4 43.6 40 25 41

Not important 31.7 32.2 16.0 38 19 15

Discouraging 8.3 1.7 1.1 10 1 1

Mother worked 5

Or mMoXe years

Important##4 50.9 59.6 74.1 277 161 269
Very 20.8 27.8 44 .4 113 75 161
Somewhat 30.2 31.9 29.8 164 86 108

Not important 40.4 34.1 22.6 220 92 82

Discouraging 8.6 6.3 3.3 47 17 12

Mother does not

work.

Important *#4# 46.4% 55.4 ¢8.1b 182 112 205
Very 16.8 19.3 35.5 66 39 107
Somewhat 29.6 36.1 32.6 116 73 98

Not important 45.7 39.6 29.3 179 80 88

bPiscouraging 7.9 5.0 2.7 31 10 8

Mother never worked ’

Tmportant %% 42.6°7 57.8 63.64 80 67 96
Very 11.7 19.8 34.4 22 23 52
Somewhat 30.9 37.9 29.1 58 44 44

Not important 47.3 38.8 32.5 89 45 49

Discouraging 10.1 3.4 4.0 19 4 6

18




Table V-3. -- Impcrtance of mother in influencing students choice of train-
ing, by mothers cducational characteristics, by N-M-T category:
Sample of AVTS students, United States, Spring 1976

Importance of - Non- Tradi- Non-~ Tradi-
mother's influ- traditionall Mixed| tional | traditional }| Mixed tional
ence, and years

af school she (percent) {number)

completeu

0-8 years

Important 42.9a 37.3  53.3P 45 19 41

" Very 16.2 11.8 33.8 17 6 26
Somawhat 26.7 25.5 19.5 28 13 15

Not important 49.5 54.9 40.3 52 28 31

Discouraging 7.6 7.8 6.5 8 4 5

9-11 years

Important ## 50.0 66.2 69.9 66 45 79
Very 22.0 19.1 32.7 29 13 37
Somewhat 28.0 47.1 37.2 37 32 42

Not important 40.1 33.8 23.9 54 23 27

Discouraging 9.1 0.0 6.2 12 0 7

12 years

Important #*x*# 48.6 59.4 75.7 167 117 181
Very 16.6 27.9 43.5 57 55 104
Somewhat 32.0 31.5 32.2 110 62 77

Not important 41.9 37.1 23.0 144 73 55

Digcouraging 9.6 3.6 1.3 33 7 3

13-15 ycars

Important **# 53.4 68.6 80.4 94 61 98
very 23.3 28.1 44.3 41 25 54
Somewhat 30.1 40.5 36.1 .53 36 44

Not important 37.5 24.8 17.2 66 22 21

J Discouraging 9.1 6.7 2.5 16 6 3
16_ox mor. /

Important L 60.8 58.7  78.cP 59 27 44
Very 24.7 32.6 48.2 24 15 27
Somewhat 36.1 26.1 30.4 35 12 17

Not important 32.0 34.8 19.6 31 16 11

Discouraging 7.2 6.5 1.8 7 3 1

at, b **
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Table V-4. -~ Importance of father in influencing students choice of vo-
cational training, by fathers education, by N-M-T catcgory:
Sample of AVTS students, United Statcs, Spring 1976

father's educa- Non- Tradi- Non- ! Tradi-
tion (years of traditional HMixed tional traditional l Mixed tional
scho?l completed) (percent) (number) |
and importance f
16 years or Tore
Impor tant**#* 48.7 64.1 71.4% 74 50 65
Very 28.9 37.2 40.7 44 29 37
Somewhat 19.7 26.9 30.8 30 21 28
Not important 43.4 33.3 22.0 66 26 20
Discouraged 7.9 2.6 6.6 12 ? 6
13 -~ 15 years
Important 44 .9 59.7 56,34 57 43 58
Very 19.7 26.4 26.2 25 19 27
Somewhat 25.2 33.3 30.1 32 24 31
Not important 49.6 37.5 40.8 63 27 42
Discouraged 5.5 2.8 2.9 7 2 3
12 yecars
Important 52.4P 60.4 55.7 119 90 98
Very 20.7 20.8 23.3 47 31 41
Somewhat 31.7 39.6 32.4 72 59 57
Not important 37.4 35.6 40.3 85 53 71
Discouraged 10.1 4.0 4.0 23 6 7
9 - 11 years
Important* 41.8 42.9 57.9 56 27 66
Very 14.9 17.5 27.2 20 11 31
Somewhat: 26.9 25.4 30.7 36 16 35
Not important 48.5 47 .6 37.7 65 30 43
Discouraged 9.7 9.5 4.4 13 6 5
9_:~§~years
Important 34.8b 34.5 45.5 69 29 51
very 12.1 8.3 20.5 24 7 23
Somewhat 22.7 26.2 25.0 45 22 28
Not important 59.6 56.0 50.0 118 47 56
Discouraged 5.6 9.5 4.5 11 8 5

Nt x2*%, Trad x244, g4, hAHA
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Table V-5. -- Imuor...:ce of father in intluencing students choice of vo-

catic..:? training, by fathers occupational status, by N-M-T
category: Sample of AVPS students, United States, Spring 1976
Father's occu- ) )
ional status Non- Tradi.- Non- Tradi-
pa§19n1 ) traditional Mixed tional traditional | Mixcd tional
and 1mportance
to student (percent) (number)
High status
white collar
Important ** 50.0 62.1 64.1 £} 139 90 118
Very 26.3 29.0 32.1 73 42 59
Somewhat 23.7 33.1 32.1 66 48 59
Not important 41.4 33.8 22.9 115 40 55
Liscouraging 8.6 1.1 =0 24 6 11
Low status
white collar
Important 38.3 50.0 50.9 23 27 27
Very 21.7 22.2 20.8 13 12 11
Somewhat 16.7 27.8 30.2 10 15 16
Not important 53.3 44.4 45.3 32 24 24
Discouraging 8.3 5.6 3.8 5 3 2
High status
blue collar
Important * 16.6 55.8 57.8 89 58 89
very 12.6 22.1 30.5 24 23 47
Somewhat 34.0 33.7 27.3 65 35 12
Not important 146.6 40.4 40.3 39 42 62
biscouraging 6.8 3.8 1.9 13 4 3
Iow status
bluc collar
Important ** 37.9 12.0 53.3 75 37 72
Very 15.7 14.8 20.0 1] 13 27
Somcwhat 22.2 27.3 33.3 44 24 45
Not important 55.6 52.3 40.7 110 46 55
Discouraging 6.6 5.7 5.9 13 S 8
Mgriculture
Important 53.2 56.4 50.0 42 22 29
vVoery 19.0 17.9 20.7 15 7 12
Somcewhat 34.2 38.5 29.3 27 15 17
Not important 39.2 30.8 16.6 31 12 27
Discouraging 7.6 12.8 3.4 6 5 2

p
Nt x“ 4, g4
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Table V-6. -- Importance of parente in influencing students choice of train-
ing, by students age and N-M-T category: Sample of AVTS
students, United States, Spring 1976

Father Vother
Students age
gnd parents (percent)
importance Non- Tradi- Non- ‘Tradi-
traditional } Mixed 1} tional traditional | Mixed | tionil
17-19 years
Important 60. 6% 62.9  63.70 | *** 66.2 84.2 82,50
Very 25.0 26.3 29.5 - 28.9 33.5 46.5
Somewhat 35.6 36.6 34.2 37.3 40.7 36.0
Not important 30.6 30.4 32.0 23.9 21.1 15.3
Discouraging 8.8 6.7 4.4 9.9 4.6 2.2
20 years
Important 56.7 70.0 65.8° 64.5 74.3 79.7¢
Very 28.8 32.9 30.4 21.2 32.9 44.3
Somewhat 27.9 37.1 35.4 43.3 41..4 35.4
Not important 36.5 25.7 25.3 25.0 21.4 15.2
Discouraging 6.7 4.3 8.9 10.6 4.3 5.1
21-24 years
Important 46.2 52.8 56.7d 54.7 58.3 74.1d
Very 18.9 22.2 25.0 22.4 22.2 46.2
Somewhat 27.3 30.6 31.7 32.3 36.1 27.9
Not important 43.4 43.1 39.4 33.6 40.3 23.1
Discourayging 10.5 4.2 3.8 10.0 1.4 “.9
25-29 years
Important 32.3 24.3 60.0 32.3 37.8 72.0
very 13.4 8.1 34.0 10.2 13.5 34.0
Somewhat ©18.9 16.2 26.0 22.1 24.3 38.0
Not important 62.2 67.6 40.0 60.6 56.8 24.0
Discouragiry 5.5 8.1 0 7.1 5.4 4.0
30 or more years a e e
Important 17.4 28.6 19.5 23.5 22.2 35.6
Very 6.0 4.8 9.2 8.1 6.3 16.1
Somewhat 11.4 23.8 10.3 15.4 15.9 19.5
Not important 80.5 66.7 78.2 71.1 73.0 59.8
Discouraging 2.0 4.8 2.3 5.4 4.8 4.6
Nt x2*%%, praq x2444 Nt x2#%% qrad x2#4%

a&&&, b)h(&, C’(', d’h’:, e’




Table V-6. -- Importance of parents in influencing students choice of train-
ing, by students age and N-M-T category: Sample of AVTS students,

United States, Spring 1976 (Continued)

Father Mother
Students age
and parents (number)
importance Non- i Tradi- tion- Tradi-
traditienal { Mixed | tional traditional | Mixed } tional
17-19 years
Important 172 122 175 188 144 227
Very 71 51 81 82 65 128
Somewhat 101 71 94 106 73 99
Not important 87 59 88 68 9 42
Discouraging 25 13 12 28 41 6
20 years
Important 59 49 52 67 52 63
Very 30 23 24 22 23 35
Somewhat ’ 26 28 45 29 28
Not important 18 20 26 15 12
Discouraging Y 3 7 11 3 4
21-24 years
Important 56 38 59 81 42 77
Very 27 16 26 32 16 48
Somewhat 39 22 33 49 26 29
Not important 62 31 41 48 29 24
Discouraging 15 2 4 14 1 3
25-29 years
Important 41 9 30 41 14 36
Very 17 3 17 13 5 17
Somewhat 24 6 13 28 9 19
Not importart 79 25 20 77 21 12
Discouraging 7 3 0 9 2 2
30 or more yecars
Important 26 18 17 35 14 31
Very 9 3 8 12 4 14
Somewhat 17 15 9 23 10 17
Not important 120 42 68 106 46 52
Discouraging 3 3 2 8 3 4
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Table V-7. -- Importance of teachers in influencing students selection
of training, by school level and scx of teachers, by
student N-M-T category: Sample of AVTS students, United
States, Spring 1976

Persons and Non- Tradi- Non- Tradi-
importance traditional Mixed tional traditional Mized tioneal
‘ (percent) (nunber)

Junior high

school men

Important #* 6.0 5.3 9.3 52 24 57
Very 1.6 1.5 3.4 14 7 21
Somewhat 4.4 3.8 5.9 38 17 36

Not important 95.6 94.0 89.4 796 425 547

Discouraging 0.8 0.7 . 1.3 7 3 8

Junior high

school women

Important #x*4 6.3 6.6 v 54 30 68
very 1.5 2.0 o 13 9 19
Somewhat: 4.8 4.6 8.0 41 21 49

Not important 93.0 92.5 87.4 800 418 535

Discouraging 0.7 0.9 1.5 6 4 9

Senior high

school men .

Important # 24.9 a,e 28.3 28.8b’f 214 128 176
Very 9.3 11.7 10.0 80 53 61
Somewhat 15.6 16.6 18.8 134 75 1i5

Not important. 73.6 69.9 69.4 633 316 425

Discouraging 1.5 1.8 1.8 13 8 11

Senior high

school wom:an

Important * 4 17.7 @ 30.5  38.2b 152 138 234
Very 5.8 13.5 15.8 50 61 97
Somewhat 11.9 17.0 22.4 102 77 137

Not important 8l.2 66.2 59.6 698 299 365

Discouraging 1.2 3.3 2.1 10 15 13

Post_high

school men

Important **A 31.9 ¢:¢ 26,9  23.4%F | 274 122 143
Very 16.0 11.9 10.3 138 54 63
Somewhat 15.8 15.0 13.1 136 68 80

Not important 66.9 72.1 76.0 575 326 465

Discouraging 1.3 0.9 0.7 11 4 4

Post high

school women

Important *%# 17.6 € 21.7 33.8d 151 98 207
Very 7.0 9.5 17.0 60 43 104
Somewhat 10.6 12.2 1l6.8 91 55 103

Not important 8l1.7 77.2 65.4 703 349 400

Discouraging 0.7 1.1 0.8 6 5 5

A4 K
a s b&“, cAAE d&u’ PR LI
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Table V-8. -- Importance of counselors in influencing students selection of
training, by school level and sex of counselors, by student
N-M-T category: Sample of AVTS students, United States,
Spring 1976

Non- Tradi- Non- Tradi-
Counselors and traditionalj Mixed | tional traditional } Mixed {tional
importance (percent) (number)
Junior high school meni
Important 5.1 4.4 6.7 44 20 41
Very 1.7 2.9 2.5 15 13 15
Somewhat 3.4 1.5 4.2 29 7 26
Not important 93.7 95.1 92.0 806 430 563
Discouraging 1.2 0.4 1.3 10 2 8
Junior high school wo-
men
Important * 4.5 6.2 8.3 39 ot 51
Very 2.6 2.0 5.6 22 ; 34
Somewhat 2.0 4.2 2.6 17 19 17
Not important 94.2 93.4 90.5 810 422 554
Discouraging 1.3 0.4 1.1 11 2 7
Scnior high school men
Important #%#* 18.8 25.7 26.3 162 116 161
Very 7.0 9.3 9.2 60 42 56
Somewhat 11.9 16.4 17.2 102 7 105
Mot important 79.0 72.8 71.1 679 329 435
Discouraging 2.2 1.5 2.6 19 7 16
Senior high school w .-
men
Important **# 16,2 23.9 30.2 139 108 185
Very .6 9.3 11.9 48 42 73
Somewhat 1C.€ 14.6 18.3 91 66 112
Not important 82.0 74.3 67.7 705 336 414
Discouraging 1.9 1.8 2.1 16 8 13
Post high schcol men
Important 24.8 26.8 22 .4 213 121 137
Very 11.6 11.5 10.5 100 52 Y
Somewhat 13.1 15.3 11.9 113 69 73
Not important 74.0 72.8 76.8 636 326 470
Discouraging 1.3 0.4 0.8 11 2 5
Post high school wo-
men
Important **# 15.2 21.5 26.5 131 97 162
Very 6.2 11.1 11.8 53 50 72
Somewhat 9.1 10.4 14.7 78 4 90
Not important 83.6 77.4 72.6 719 350 444
Discouraging 1.2 1.1 1.0 10 5 6




Table V-9, --- School personnel influence on students
cational training, by N-M-T category:

students, United States, Spring 1976

selection of vo-
Sample of AVIS

Students
Of’ggiiil Non- Tradi- Non- Tradi-
?’ traditional Mixed tional traditional Mixed tional
influence
(percent) {numher)
Some influcnce*** 56.5 62.6 63.9 486 283 391
No influence 43.5 L4 36.1 374 169 221

Table V-10. --Influence of school personnel on student selcction of
vocational training, by school level of personnel, by N-M-T
categury: Sample of AVTS students, United States, Spring 1976
Students
School 2o
nggnnel (percent) {number) ,
?evzl Non- Tradi~ § Non- Tradi-
traditional Mixed | 4 ional traditional Mixed tional
Senior high scheol ’
Some influcnce*** 34.7 ¢ 45.6 50.87 208 206 311
No influence 65.4 54.4 49.2 562 246 301
Postsecondary 4
Some influence 42.8% 42.9 43.3 368 194 265
No influence 57.2 57.1 56.7 492 258 347

al&*)‘;) b x*

20



Table V-11l. -- School personnel influence on student selection of training,
by age of student and N-M-T catcegory: Sample of AVTS students,
United States, Spring 1976

Influence
Age
(in years) Non-traditional Mixed ' Traditional
(percent.)
Some 1 o Some ! o ' Some No
infiluence foinfluence influonece influencel influence influenc.
17-19% 72.9 27.1 80.9 19.1 60.3 19.7
20 63.5 36.5 68.6 31.4 64.6 35.4
21-24 58.0 42.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0
25-29 40.2 59.8 43.2 56.8 50.0 50.0
30 and over 31.5 68.5 31.8 68.3 : 32.2 67.8
{number)
17-19 207 7 157 37 22¢C 54
20 66 38 48 22 51 28
21-24 83 60 36 36 52 5.
25-29 51 76 16 21 25 25
30 and over 47 102 20 43 28 59
Nt x2%#%% ‘Trad x2%*#*
Table V-12. -- Schocl personnel influcnce on student selection of voce-
t.onal training, by personnel position, b. "I-1-T cote-
gory: Sample of AVTS students, United Staics, Surong 1976
Students
School Non- Tradi- Non- Tradi-
personnel traditional | MixXed § tional | traditional | Mixed § tional
(percent) (number)
Counseclors a . b
Some influence®** 41.3 49.3 . 50.3 355 223 308
No influence 58.7 50.7 49,7 505 229 304
Teachers
Some infiuence*** 46.04 49.1 56.07 396 222 343
No influence 54.0 50.9 44.0 464 230 269
a*, b*
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Table V-13.

- Influence of counselors on student selection of training, by
Sample of AVTS students,

age of student and N=1-T category:

United States, Spring 1976

Influc.. k
Aqu Non-traditienal Mixed Traditional ;
(in years) )
(percent) |
some No Seme No Some ; No q
influence influcnce infivonce infinence influence l influence !
17-19 56.3 43.7 68.3 30.9 64.6 35.4 !
20 45.2 54.8 45.7 54.3 48.1 51.2 ]
21-24 39.2 60.8 41.7 58.3 42 .3 57.7
25-29 30.7 6¢.3 21.6 78.4 44 .0 56.0
30 and over 22.1 77.9 23.8 76.2 18.4 81.6
(number)
17-19 166 124 129 60 177 97
20 47 57 32 38 38 41
21-24 56 87 30 42 44 60
25-29 39 88 8 29 22 28 F
30 and over 33 116 15 418 16 71 A
. -l
Nt x2$*&’ Trad x2*%#
Table V-14. -- Influence of teachers on student selection of training, by
age of student and N-M-T category: Sample of AVTS students,
United States, Spring 1976
Non-traditional Mixed Traditional
Age :
(in years) (percent)
Some ! No Some No Some No
influence ; influence influence influence influence influence
17-19 64.4 35.6 69.1 30.9 70.1 29.9
20 52.9 ~47.1 60.0 40.0 '59.5 40.5
21-24 46.9 53.1 34.7 65.3 45.2 54.8
25-29 29.9 70.1 24.3 75.7 44.0 56.0
30 and over 18.8 8).2 12.7 87.3 24.1 75.9
(nu . e
17-19 183 101 134 60 192 82
20 55 49 42 28 47 32
21~24 67 76 25 47 47 57
25-29 33 89 9 28 22 28
30 and over] 28 121 8 55 21 66

O Nt xPrH,

Trad x2#*%*
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Table V-15. -- School personnel influence on student selection of
vocational training, by sex of personnel and by student
N-M-T categery: Sample of AVTS students, United States,
Spring 1976

Non- Tradi- Non- Tradi-
Schoonl traditional Mixed tional traditional tixed tional
personnel {percent) ‘number)
Men b
Some influence 50. 7% 52.7 48.5 436 238 297
No influence 49 .3 47.3 51.5 . 424 214 315
Womoen b
Some influence **% 37.14 48.5 58.3 319 219 357
No influence 62.9 51.5 41.7 541 233 255
qi*A prid
Table V-16. -- Influence of men teachers on student selection of training,
by age of student and N-M-T category: Sample of AVTS students,
United States, Spring 1976
Influence E
Age Non-traditional Mixed Traditional
(in years) (percent)
Some No Some No Some E No
influence influence influence influence influence ¢ influernce
17-19 57.7 42.3 59.3 40.7 49.6 50.4
20 51.9 48.1 44.3 55.7 : 41.8 58.2 °
21-24 41.3 58.7 27.8 72.2 33.7 ) 66.4
25-29 26.8 73.2 13.5 B86.5 36.0 54,0
30 and over 16.8 83.2 11.1 88.9 16.1 83.9
(number) . .
17-1S 164 -120 115 79 136 138
20 . 54 50 31 39 . 33 . 46
21-24 59 84 : 20 52 35 69
25-29 34 93 5 32 18 32
30 and over 25 124 7 56 14 73 ;
}

Nt x2*%%  Trad NLEEE.
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Table V-17. -- Influence of women teachers on student selection of training,
by age of student and N-M-T category: Sample of AVTS students,
United States, Spring 1976

Influence
Age Non-traditional Mixed Traditional
(in years) :
(percent)
Some No ~ Some | ‘NO Some No
. influcnce influcnce influence influence inf luence influence
17-19%%4 41.2 58.8 0.3 39.7 65.0 35.0
20%%% 26.9 73.1 44.3 55.7 55.7 44.3
21-24** 25.9 74.1 26.4 73.6 42.3 57.7 I
25-29 %% 15.0 85.0 20.5 79.5 38.0 62.0
30 and over 12.8 87.3 6.4 93.7 18.4 8l1.6
(number)
17-19 117 167 117 88 178 96
20 28 76 31 39 44 35
21-24 37 106 19 53 44 60
25-29 19 108 8 31 19 31
30 and over 19 130 4 59 16 71
Nt x2*%*, Trad x2%%*
Table V-18. -- Influence of men counselors on student selection of training,

by age of student and N-M-T category: Sample of AVTS students,
United States, Spring 1976

J

Influence -
Age Mon-traditional : Mixed * Traditional
(in years) (percent) .
Some No Some ' No Some No
influence influence influence influence influence influence
17-19 46.8 53.2 55.2 . 44.9 47.1 52.9
20 37.5 62.5 40.0 60.0 34.2 65.8
21-24 34.3 65.7 31.9 68.1 31.7 68.3
25-29 24.4 75.6 18.9 81.1 34.0 66.0
30 and over l6.1 83.9 .20.6 79.4 11.5 88.5
(number)
17-19 133 151 107 87 129 145
20 39 65 28 42 27 52
21-24 49 94 23 49 33 71
25-29 31 96 7 30 17 33
30 and cver 24 125 ‘ 13 50 10 77

pT Nt x2A4%, Trag x2tt4 30
ERIC :

IToxt Provided by ERI



Table V-19. -- Influence of women counselors on student selection of
training, by age of student and N-M-T category: Sample
of AVTS students, United States, Spring 1976

Influence
Age Non-traditional Mixed Traditional
{in years) : e
(perxcent)
Some 1 No 1 Some ;. No Some No
! influence ; influence t_influcnce | influence influence influonce
17-19%4% i 35.6 64.4 51.0 49.0 52.9 47.1°
20 * 26.9 73.1 31.4 68.6  :  41.8 58.2
21-24 * 23.8 76.2 27.8 72.2 )  38.5 61.5
25-29 22.8 77.2 18.9 81.1 36.0 64.0
30 and over § 11.4 88.6 § 12.7 87.3 14.9 85.1
{number)
17-19 101 183 99 95 145 129
20 28 76 22 48 33 46
21-24 34 109 20 52 40 64
25-29 29 98 7 30 18 32
30 and over g 17 _ 132 8 55 13 74

Nt XZ*:M' rl|rad Xz*’(‘*’




Table V-20.-- Perceptions of educational personnel on porsons influential
to students in selection of non-traditional vocational training:
Sample of secondary und postsccondary educational personnel,
United States, Spring 1976

Very discouraging 1.

cdmales . e Ul .Y
E Educational personnel responsc B
Persons and ¥ p— - v amenenc e §
influence on E (percent)
= ﬁm“ 4 ST L) AT ISR FAL AP % .3 = ik gl LIS W Vel B2 e §
students B # = Teachers and othcfw?.
Total Men B Women  w Counselors ) y
! & personnel 4
- N ar s -t ;
Mother F
Vcry—ghcouraging f 6.6 6.8 5.9 - 8.1
Somewhat encouraging 32.9 31.4 38.2 30.0 34.2 ]
Discouraging 50.7 50.8 50.0 6G.0 47.7 y
Very disccuraging 9.9 11.0 5.9 10.C 9.9
Father
Vi_y encouraging E 6.6 7.6 3.0 —— 8.1
Somcwhat encouraging 30.9 36.1 12.1 29.0 34.2 N
Discouraging 46.1 39.5 69.7 67.7 44 .1
Very discouraging 16.4 16.8 15.2 32.3 13.5
Husband or men
friend
Very encouraging H 6.9 8.0 3.1 - 9.2
Somewhat ei 'ouraging 36.6 38.1 31.3 28.6 39.4
Discouraging 43 .4 42.5 46.9 51.4 41.3
Very discouraging 13.1 11.5 18.8 20.0 11.0
Women friends
Very cncouraging 14.9 14.3 17.1 17.5 14.0
§ Somewhat encouraging 47.4 42.9 62.9 52.5 45.6
B Discouraging 35.1 39.5 20.0 30.0 36.8
| Very discouraging 2.6 3.4 - - 3.5
. [
| Men counsclors : .
¥ Very encouraging 20.9 25.4 3.3 14.6 23.4
Somewhat encouraging 54.1 53.4 56.7 63.4 50.5
Discouraging 19.6 17.8 26.7 14.6 21.5
Very discouraging 5.4 3.4 13.3 7.3 4.7
B Women counselors
Very encouraging 42.9 49.6 50.0 53.8 48.1
Somewhat ercouraging 39.5 40.2 36.7 4]..0 38.9
: Discouraging . ; 10.2 9.4 13.3 5.1 12.0
Very discouraging i 0.7 0.9 - - .9
Men teachers - g
Very encouraging 22.0 27.1 8.8 7.7 27.9
Somewhat encouraging 48.0 49.2 44.1 416.2 49.5
Discouraging - 26.3 22.0 41.2 46.2 19.8
Very discouraging 2.6 1.7 5.9 - 2.7
Women teachers
Very encouraging 30.7 30.2 32.4 17.5 36.4
Somewhat encouraging 53.3 51.7 58.8 67.5 48.2
Discouraging 14.7 16.4 8.8 3 215 .0 13.€ j
3 1.7 - - 1.8




Table V-20. --

Perceptions of educational personnel on persons influential to
students in selection of non-traditional vocational training:
Sample of sccondary and postsecondary cducational personnel,
United States, Spring 1976 (Continued)

Educational personncl response
Persons and AN AT (L TRy —" e XTI, '-j
influence on (nuniber)
students ISR [ T ) L LI R bl 4 T o
Total 4§ lMen § Women ? Counsclors i veachers and
S T ; SN S i Av:\w;gm‘{ cvaonnel
Mother
Very encouraging 10 8 2 0 9
Somewhat encouraging 50 37 13 12 38
Discouraging 77 60 17 24 53
Very discouraging 15 13 2 4 11
Father
Very encouraging 10 9 1 0 9
Somewhat encouraging 47 43 4 9 38
Discouraging 70 47 23 21 419
Very discouraging 25 20 S 10 15
Husband or men
friends
Very encouraging 10 9 1 0 10
Somewhat encouraging 53 43 10 10 43
Discowraging 63 48 15 18 45
Very discouraging 19 13 6 7 12
Women friends
Very encouraging 23 17 6 7 16
Somewhat encouraging 73 51 22 21 52
Discouraging 54 47 7 12 42
Very discouraging 4 4 0 0 4
Men counselors
Very encouraging 31 30 . 1 6 25
Somewhat encouraging 80 63 17 26 54
Discouraging 29 21 8 6 23
Very discouraging 8 4 4 -3 5
Women counselors
Very encourading 63 58 15 21 52
Somewhat encouraging 58 47 11 16 42
Discouraging 15 11 4. 2 13
Very discouraying 1 1 0 0 1
Men teachers
Vexry encouraging 34 32 3 3 31
Somewhat encouraging 73 58 15 18 55
Discouraging 40 26 14 18 22
Very discouraging 4 2 2 0 3
Women teachers
Very encouraging 46 35 11 7 40
Somewhat encouraging 80 60 20 27 53
Discouraging 22 19 3 33 6 15
Very discouraging 2 2 0 0 2

TATALT TV O
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Table VI-1, -~ Importance of methods of counseling and carcer information pro-
grams in assisting sclection of training, by N-M-T catecgory:
Sample of AVIS students, United States, Spring 1976

Program Non—. . . T?adi— Non—' ‘ . T;adi—
and traditional Mixcd tional traditional Mixed tional
importance (percent) (number)
Individual coun-

Seling

Important **+* 49.8 56.2 59.0 428 254 361
Very 25,2 27.7 26.6 217 125 163
Somewhat 24.5 28.5 32.4 211 129 198

Not important 46.5 40.5 37.3 40 183 228

Digcouraging 3.7 3.3 3.8 32 15 23

Group counscling

(men and women)

Important 20.7 20.8 24.2 178 94 148
Very 5.2 3.8 5.2 45 17 32
Somewhat 15.5 17.0 19.0 133 77 116

Not important 77.9 77.7 75.0 670 351 459

Discouraging 1.4 1.5 0.8 12 7 5

Group counseling

(women only)

Important ¥ *¥ 18.3 17.7 27.6 157 80 169
Very 4.4 4.2 6.0 38 19 37
Somewhat 3.8 13.5 21.6 119 6l 132

Not important 78.4 80.5 71.1 674 364 435

Discouraging 3.4 1.8 1.3 29 8 8

Career education

Important ¥%%* 4?2 .7 51.3 59.3 367 232 363
Very 22.2 26.1 28.1 191 118 172
Somewhat 20.5 ' 25.2. 31.2 176 114 191

Not important 55.9 47.1 40.2 481 - 213 246

L Discouraging 1.4 1.5 0.5 12 ' 7 3

Vocational testing

Important*¥* 34.8 39.2 42.8 299 177 262
Very 12.4 14.2 17.2 107 64 105
Somewhat 22.3 25.0 25.7 192 113 157

Not important 63.6 59.5 56.7 547 269 347

Discouraging 1.6 1.3 =~ 0.5 14 6 3

Career orienta-

tion program

Important *** 35.2 41.2 50.5 303 186 309
Very 16.7 17.7 22.9 144 80 140
Somewhat 18.5 23.5 27.6 159 106 169

Not important 64.1 57.5 49.0 551 260 300

Discouraging 0.7 1.3 0.5 6 6 3




Table VI-1. ~- Importance of methods of counseling and carecer information pro-
grams in assisting selection of training, by N-M-T category:
Sample of av1s students, United States, spring 1976 (Continued)

Program - Non—. . _ TFadi— Non-_ . _ T;adir
and traditional leed tional traditional f Mixced C10N0
importance (percent) (number)
Job site wvisit
Important *+* 47.6 44.0 54.6 409 199 334
Very 25.8 21.7 28.1 222 98 172
Somewhat 21.7 22.3 26.5 187 101 162
Not important 52.0 55.1 44.9 447 249 275
Discouraging 0.5 0.9 0.5 4 4 3
Industrial Re-
presentative
visit
Important 33.3 33.2 37.9 286 150 232
very 15.2 13.7 1€.5 131 62 101
Somewhat 18.0 19.5 21.4 155 88 131
Not important 65.9 65.7 6l.4 567 297 376
Discouraging 0.8 1.1 0.7 7 5 4
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Table VI-2. -- Importance of methceds of counseling and career informa-

tion programs in assisting sclection of training--number
of methods indicated as important by N-M-T cat jory:
Sample of AVTS students, United States, Spring 1976

NumSEE'Z?"'"""'"TEJQ— . Tradi- NanQVMA L Pradi-
methods in- traditiona Mixed tional traditional § Miﬁ?d ¢ tional
dicated as

A mEOT b b (percent) (numbur?

0% 18.8 15.5 14.5 162 70 89

1 16.4 18.4 13.7 141 83 84

2 17.3 14.6 9.8 149 66 60

3 -4 21.7 23.2 22.5 187 105 138

5 or mora®*¥ 25.7 28.3 39.4 221 128 241
2 # A
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Table vI-3. -- Importance of methods of counseling and carcer information
programs in assisting selection of occupational training, by
racial/ethnic groups, and by N-M-T category: Sample of AVTS
students, United States, Spring 1976

Individual counseling
iigzrigice Non- . " TFadi— % Non- . b Tradi-
traditional Mixcd iional ® traditional Mixed ! tional
{percent) g {number)
4

White

Important*#* . 48.3 54.2 56.9 344 215 297
Very 23.1 26.2 24.7 165 104 129
Somewhat 25.1 28.0 32.2 179 111 168

Not important 47.7 42.8 38.9 340 170 203

Discouraged 4.1 3.0 4.2 29 12 22

Minority

Important** 57.0 69.8 76.3 3 37 61
Very 35.2 35.8 40.0 45 19 32
Somewhat 21.9 34.6 36.3 28 18 29

Not important 40.6 24.5 22.5 52 13 18

Discouraged 2.3 5.7 1.3 3 3 1

Black .

Important® 56.6 66.7 77.2 47 28 44
Very _ 36.1 38.1 43.9 30 16 25
Somewhat 20.5 28.6 33.3 ) 17 12 19

Not important 41.1 28.5 22,9 ¢ 24 12 13

Discouraged 2.4 4.8 0.0 2 2 0

Job site visits

White

Important* 44.9%b 421 52.1 320 167 272
Very - 23.6 19.6 25.9 168 78 135
Somewhat 21.3 22.4 26,2 152 89 137

Not important 54.6 57.2 47.5 389 227 248

Discouraged 0.6 0.8 0.4 4 3 2

Minorit

f;gg;{;%g 61.7% 58.5 72.5 79 31 58
Very 39.1 37.7 45.0 50 20 36
Somewhat 22.7 20.8 27.5 29 11 22

Not important 38.3 41.5 26.3 49 22 21

Discouraged 0.0 0.0 1.3 0 0 1

Black

Tmportant 66.3P 66.7 73.7 55 28 42
Very 41.0 40.5 45.6 34 17 26
Somewhat 25.3 26.2 28.1 21 11 16

Not important 33.7 33.3 26.3 28 14 15

Discouraged 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0

a***’ b***’ C***, arx#




N
* Table VI-3. -- Importance of methods of counseling and carcer information

programs in assisting sclection of occupational training, by
racial/cthnic groups, and by N-M-T cuategory: Sample of AVIS

students, United Statcs, Spring 1976 (Continued)
Carcer cducation
Race T T v
imi;rz?ice Non- i Tradi- Non- Tradi-
1 . traditioual Mived ! tional traditional Mived tional
{percent.) (number)

White 7 1

Tmportant *%* 39,654 48.1 56.1 282 191 293
Very 18.2 21.7 25.3 130 86 132
Somewhat 21.3 26.4 30.8 152 105 161

Not important 59.5 50.4 43.5 424 200 227

Discouraged 1.0 1.5 0.4 7 6 2

Minority .

Inportant*** 56. 3¢ 73.6 83.8 72 39 67
Very 43.8 58.5 48.8 56 31 39
Somewhat 12.5 15.1 35.0 16 8 28

Not important 39.8 24.5 15.0 51 13 12

Discouraged 3.9 1.9 1.3 5 1 1

Black J ) -

Important**#* 61.5 73.8 86.0 51 31 39
Very 45.8 57.1 50.9 38 24 29
Somewhat 15.7 16.7 35.1 13 7 20

Mot important 34.9 23.8 14.1 29 10 8

Discouraged 3.6 2.4 0.0 3 1 0

QrrE, bAAR | pREX L JRRE
Table VI-4, -- Response of educational personnel when asked if special support

activities are needed for women training for non-traditional
occupations, by school level and sex of personnel: Sample of

secondary and postsccondary educational personnel, United States,
Spring 1976

Response
Educational (percent) (number)
personnel " .
Yes No . Yes No

TOTAL 74.4 25.7 116 40
Counselors g2.3 7.7 36 3
Postsecondary 92.9 7.1 13 1
Secondary 92.0 8.0 23 2
Men 67.2 32.8 80 39
Women 97.3 2.7 36 1
Postsecondary 62.7 37.3 52 31
Secondary 87.7 12.3 ' (X4 9

0 Q




Table VI-5. -- Availability of counseling and carcer information programs,

by type of program and school level:

Sample of sccondary

and postsccondary educational personncel, United States,

Spring 197e

Program is available

All schogiuﬂ

Secohdary

:

Postsccondary

Program personnel personnel personael
Yes No Yes No Yos No
(percent)
Individual counscling 96.0 4.0 94.4 5.6 97.5 2.5
Group counzeling (men and
woman) 51.5 48.5 53.7 46.3 49.3 50.7
Group counseling (women
only) 42.1 57.9 37.3 62.7 46.8 53.2
Counseling with potential )
employer 63.5 36.5f ©61.8 38.2 65.2 34.8
Sccuring parental support 53.7 46.3 77.3 22.7 26.3 73.7
Talking with successful
women in the field 62.8 37.2 ’ 57.6 42.4 68.3 31.7
{(number)
Individual counseling 145 6 68 4 77 2
Group counseling (men and
women) 69 65 36 31 33 34
Group courseling (women
only) 51 70 22 37 29 33
Counseling with potential
employer 87 50 42 26 45 24
Securing parental support 66 57 51 15 15 42
Talking with successful '
women in the field 81 48 38 28 43 20
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Table VI-6. -- Importance of individual counseling in assisting selection
of occupational training, by age of student and N-M-T
category: Sample of AVTS students, United States, Spring 1976

Non- ' Tradi- } Non- & Tradi-

Age and importance tradigjonal _ Mixng” tiogal_ﬁ_ﬁyaditional_ Mixed ) Llional

of individual ‘ Tk )

. 4 (percent) (number:)
counseling g I . .

17-19 years : .

Important™* . 58.g8%¢ 55.3 70,52 167 115 194
Somewvhat 26.4 26.3 29.8 75 51 B2
Very 32,4 33.0 40.7 92 64 e

Not important 35.9 37.6 24.7 102 v C

Discouraging 5.3 3.1 4.7 i5 13

20 years

Important 52.9 64.3 43.0 55 18 34
Somcwhat 26.9 24.3 20.3 28 o 16
Very 26.0 40.0 22.8 27 21 18

Not important - 45.2 31.4 53.2 47 22 42

Discouraging 1.9 4.3 3.8 2 3 3

21-24 ycars

Important 48.3 48.6 45.0 69 35 51
Somewhat 22.4 30.6 19.2 32 22 20
Very 25,9 18.1 29.3 37 13 31

Not: important 45.°. £1.4 47.1 65 37 19

Discouraging 6.3 0.0 3.8 9 0 4

25-29 vycears

Important *% 41.7 43,2 68.0 53 16 34
Somewvhat 23.6 27.0 38.0 30 10 19
Very 18.1 16.2 30.0 23 6 15

Not important 55.1 54.1 32.0 70 20 16

Discouraging 3.1 2.7 0.0 4 1 0

30 years and over

Important 35.64 53.2  44.8b 53 33 39
Somewhat 19.5 30.6 25.3 29 19 22
Very 16.1 22.6 19.5 24 14 17

Not important 63.8 41.9 51.7 95 2 45

Discouraging 0.6 4.8 3.4 1 3 3

2
NE x2***, Trad x-A%%, girr, prix
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Table VI~7 . -- Importance of individual counseling in assisting selection
of non-traditional vocational training, by students and edu-
cational personnel: Sample of AVTS students and secondary
and postsecondary educational personnel, United States,
Spring 1976

Importarce of individual counseling

Respondents Yery | Somewihat ot very Somewhat Net
—
(percent) (number)
’
Students v 25.2 24.5 - 50.2 217 211 72
Perceptions of importance of individual
counscling in decision-making
Educ ¢ . personnel 70.5 27.5 2.0 105 41 3
Can. . 75.0 22.7 2.3 33 10 1
Other cducational
personnel 68.6 29.5 1.9 72 31 2
Perception of importance as a support activity
Educational personncl 71.7 27.0° 1.3 109 41 2
Counsclors 76.7 23.3 - 33 10 -
Other cducational
personnel 69.7 28.1 1.8 76 31 2
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Table VI-8. -- Importance of group counseling (women only) in assisting in
selection of or support for non-traditional vocational train-
ing, by students and educational personnel: Sample of AVTS
students, and secondary and postsecondary educaticnal personnel,
United States, Spring 1976

Importance of group counseling (womern only)

Respondents Very Somewhat Not Very Somevwhat Not
(percent) (nuiber)
Students 4.4 13.8 8l.8 38 119 703

Perceptions of importance of decision-making

Educational personnel 39.6 45.8 14.6 57 66 21
Counselors 52.5 42.5 5.0 21 17 2
Other educational

personnel 34.6 47.1 18.3 36 49 19
Men 33.6 49.6 16.8 38 56 19
Women 61.3 32.3 6.5 19 10 2

Perceptions as a support activity

Fducational personnel 36.4 49.5 14.0 39 53 15
Counsclors 48.6 45.7 5.7 17 16 2
Other educational

personnel 30.5 51.4 18.1 22 37 )3
Men 31.3 55.0 13.8 25 44 11
Women 51.9 33.3 14.8 14 9 4
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Table VI-Y. -- Importance of group counseling {women only) in assisting
selection of occupational training by age of student and
N-M-T category: Sample of AVTS Students, United States,
Spring 1976

Non- . Tradi- Non- Tradi-
Age and importance i tion Mixed Jtional f traditional } Mixed ) tional
of group counsel- eiL2dibional ) - - - "‘“ﬁ‘-béin-_"n-_“
ing (women) (percent) (number)

17 - 1Y vears '

Important ¥#4% 18.3 20.6  30.5 52 40 84
Very 4.6 3.6 6.5 13 7 18
Somewhat 15.7 17.0 24,0 39 33 66

Not important 77.5 78.4 67.6 220 152 186

Discouraging 4,2 1.0 1.8 o 2 5

20 years

Important ** 17.3 © 18.6  35.4 18 13 28
very 4.8 5.7 6.3 5 4 5
Somewhat 12,5 12,9 29,1 13 9 23

Not important 76.9 80.0 63.3 80 56 50

Discouraging 5.8 1.4 1.3 6 1 1

21 ~ 24 years

Important 22.4 15.3 23.0 32 11 24
very 3.5 4,2 3.8 5 3 - 4
Somewhat 18.9 11.1 19,2 27 8 24

Not important 75.5 81.9 76.0 108 59 1

Discouraging 2.1 2.8 1.0 3 2 79

25 - 29 years

Important 22.8 10.8 26.0 29 4 13
very 5.5 2,7 4.0 7 1 2
Somewhat 17.3 8.1 22,0 22 3 11

Not important 74.8 89.2 74.0 95 33 37

Discouraging 2.4 0.0 0.0 3 0 0

30 years and

over _

Impor tant 11.54 15.8 16,14 17 10 14
very 3.4 6,3 6.9 5 4 6
Somewhat 8.1 9.5 9.2 12 6 8

Not Important 85.9 82,5 82.8 128 52 72

Discouraging 2.7 1.6 1.1 i 4 1 1

| ES =T

Nt #*, Trad #4*




Table VI-10. —~- Importance of group counscling of men and women in assisting
selecticn of occupatienal training, by age of student and
N-M~-T category: Sample of AVTS students, United States,
Spring 1976

Age and impor- | Non~ ! Tradi Non- Tradi-

tance of group tiaditional Mixed } tional traditional Mixed tional

counseling (percent) (number)

(men and women)

17-19 vyears

Important 22.5 26.3 28.0 64 51 77
Very 6.0 3.6 5.8 17 7 16
Somewhat 16.6 22.7 22.2 4% 44 61

Not important 75.7 72.2 71.3 215 140 196

Discouraged 1.8 1.6 .0u7 5 3 2

20 years

Inmportant 20.2 20.0 21.5 21 14 17
Very 5.8 5.7 2.5 6 4 2
Somewhat 14.4 14.3 19.0 15 10 15

Not important 75.0 80.0 77.2 78 56 51

Discouraged 4.8 0.0 1.3° 5 0] 1

21-24 vyears

Important 24.5 13.9 27.9 35 10 29
Very 7.7 5.6 6.7 11 4 7
Somewhat 16.8 8.3 21.2 24 6 22

Not important 75.5 83.3 72.1 108 60 75

Discouraged 0.0 2.8 0.0 0 2 0

25-29 years

Important . 19.7 16.2 24.0 25 6 12
Very 3.2 0.0 4.0 4 0 2
Somewhat 16.5 16.2 20.0 21 6 10

Not important 79.5 83.8 76.0 101 31 38

Discouraged .008 — 0.0 1 - -

30 years and

over

Important 12.14 14.3 8.0 18 9 7
Very 2.0 3.2 3.5 3 2 3
Somewhat 10.1 11.1 4.6 15 7 4

Not important 87.3 84.1 89.7 130 53 78

Discouraged .007 1.6 2.3 1 1 2

Trad x2**%, Nt g*#*4
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Table VI-11. -- Importance of group counseling (men and women) in assisting
selection of or support for non-traditional training, by
students and educational personnel: Sample of AVTS students
and sccondary and postsccondary educational personnel, United
States, Spring 1976

Inportance of group counseling (men and women)

Respondents vVery Somewhat 1 Not Very Somcwhat Not
(percent) (number)
Students 5. 15.5 79.3 45 133 682
Perception of importance in decision-making
Educational person-
nel 49.3 43,9 6.8 73 65 10
Counselors 57.1 40.5 2.4 24 17 1
Other education-
al personnel 46.2 45.3 8.5 49 49 9
Men 45.1 47.8 7.1 51 54 8
Women 62.9 31.4 5.7 22 11 2
Perceptions of importance as a support activity
Educational person-
nel 54.1 37.8 8.1 73 51 11
Counselors 63.4 36.6 - 26 1% 0
Other education-
al personnel 50.0 38.3 1.7 47 36 11
Men 48.0 43.1 8.8 49 44 9
Women 72.7 21.2 6.1 24 7 2




Table VI-12.--Importance of visiting a job site as a method of assisting

selection of training, by age of student and by N-M-T category:

Sample of AVTS students, United States, Spring 1976

_ MNon- P Tradi- Non - ] Pradi-
Age.and %mporFagce traditional E Mixed | tional traditional ¥ Mixed tional
of job site visit
{percent) {(number)
17-19 years
Important® 55.6 51.0 64.0 158 99 175
Very 28.9 26.3 29.8 82 g1 82
Somewhat 26.8 24.7 34.2 76 48 94
Not important 43.7 48.5 34.3 124 94 97
Discouraged 0.7 0.5 0.7 2 1 2
20 years
Tmportant 53.9 52.9 56.4 56 37 44
Very 35.6 24.3 30.8 37 17 24
Somewhat 18.3 ’8.6 25.¢ 19 20 20
Not important 46.2 47.1 43.6 48 33 34
Discouragced 0.0 0.0 0.0 0] 0 -0
21-24 years
Important 44.1 41.7 49.0 63 30 51
Very 24.5 22.2 26.9 35 16 28
Somewhat 19.6 19.4 22.1 28 14 23
Not important 55.9 5.6 51.0 80 40 53
Discouraged 0.0 2.8 0.0 0 2 0
25-29 years
Important 42.5 37.8 56.0 54 14 28
Very 22.0 16.2 36.0 28 6 18
Somewhat 20.5 21.6 20.0 20 8 10
Not important 57.5 62.2 44.0 73 23 22
Discouraged 0.0 0.0 2.0 ¢] 0 0
30 years and over
Important 32.2 20.6 27.6 48 13 24
Very 17.4 11.1 16.1 26 7 14
Somewhat 14.8 9.5 11.5 22 6 10
Not important 67.1 77.8 71.3 100 49 62
Discouraged 0.7 1.6 1.1 1 1 1

Nt %2444, rrad

x2:‘r»€4
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Table VI-13. -- Importance of employer related activities in assisting sec-
lection of or support for non-traditional training, by type
of activity, by students and educational personnel: Sample
of AVTS students and secondary and postsecondary cducational
personn:l, United States, Spring 1976

Importance of decision-iaking i
Activity and ’ : R
recpondents EVcry | Somewhat ] Not Very i Somewhat ir Not ¢
?JL (perccnf3r E = (number) ”E
- e it < oo AT TR, teres 1AW 4P
Visiting job sites ]

Students 25.8 21.7 52.5 222 187 451
Educational personncl 59.4 38.1 2.6 92 59 4 f
Counselors 61.9 38.0 - 26 16 0]
Other personnel 58.4 38.1 3.5 66 43 4

Sccondary ¥ 64.9 38.1 - 50 27 --.
Postsecondary 53.8 41.0 5.1 42 32 4
Having industry reprc-
sentative visit class
Students 15.2 18.0 66.7 131 155 574
Educational Personnel 40.3 54.5 5.2 62 84 8
Counselors 32.6 62.8 4.7 14 27 2
Other educational
personncl 43.2 51.4 5.4 48 57 6
Secondary 16.4 76.7 9.6 12 56 7
Postsecondary 11.4 57.1 31.4. 8 40 . 22
Importance as support activity
Counseling with po-
tential employer
Educational personnecl 65.4 31.5 3.1 85 41 4
Counselors 58.8 41.2 - 20 14 0]
Other educational
personnel 67.7 28.1 4.2 a 65 27 4
Secondary 61.9 36.5 1.6 3¢ 23 1
Postsecondary 68.6 26.8 4.5 ‘ 46 18 3
1
L] R ..J
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Table VI-14. -- Importance of parental involvement in assisting student
to select non-traditional training and supporting student,
by perceptions of educational personnel: Sample of secon-
dary and postsecondary ecducational personnel, United States,
Spring 1976 '

Importance of consultation with parents as
decision-naking activity

.Respondents Very Somewhat Not Very Somewhat Not
(percent) {nunber)
Educational personnel 12.4 66.9 20.7 18 97 30
Counseclors 7.5 75.0 17.5 3 30 7
Other educational
personnel 14.3 63.8 21.9 15 67 23
Secondary 16.0 74.7 9.3 12 56 7
Postsecondary 8.6 58.6 32.9 6 41 23
Men 11.4 66.7 21.9 13 76 25
Women 16.1 67.7 16.1 5 21 5

Importunce of securing parental support

Educational personnel 48.8 37.8 13.4 62 48 17
Counseclors 45,9 45.9 8.1 17 17 3
Other cducational

personnel 50.0 34.4 15.6 45 31 14
Secondary 59.7 38.8 1.5 40 26 1
Postsecondary 36.7 36.7 26,7 22 22 16
Men 51.0 33.3 15.6 49 32 15
Women 41.9 51.6 6.5 13 16 2
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Table VI-15. -- Importance of carecer cducation in assisting students to
select non-traditional training, by students and cduca-
tional personncl: Sample of AVTS students and secondary
and postsecondary educacional personnel, United States,
Spring 1976

Importance of carcoer education in decision-making

Respondents Very E Somewhat Not ery Somewhat Not
(percent) {(nunber) 4
Students 22.2 20.5 57.3 191 176 493

Perceptions of importance

Educational personnely 43.5 54.5 1.9 67 84 3
Counseclors 47.6 52.4 - 20 22 -
Other educational

personnel 42.0 55.4 2.7 a7 62 3
Secondary 48.7 50.0 1.3 37 38 1
Postsccondary 38.5 59.0 2.6 30 46 2

Table VI-16. -- Importance of carcer orientation in assisting students to
selecl non-traditional training, by students and educational
personnel: Sample of AVTS studenls and secondary and post-

secondary educational personnel, United States, Spring 1976

Importance of carceer orientation

Respondents very Somewhat Not Very Somewhat Not
{pcrcent) {number)
Students 16.7 18.5 64.8 144 159 557

Perceptions of importance

Educational personn-

el 43.3 53.5 3.2 68 84 5
Counsclors 41.5 56.1 2.4 17 23 1
Other cducational .

personncl 44 .0 52.6 3.4 51 61 4
Sccondary 44.7 52.6 2.6 34 47 2
Postsecondary 42.0 54.3 3,7 34 44 3
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Table VI-17. -- Importance of carcer cducation as a factor influencing
students selection of training, by age and N-M-T category:
Sample of AVTS students, United States, Spring 1976

Non - Tradi- Non-~ ] Tradi-
Age and traditicnal § Mixed tional . traditional Mixed | tional
iwportance ] (percent) f (numbor)
17-19 years
Important “** 53.2 61.9 69.5 151 120 191
Very 25.0 29.4 29.1 71 57 80
Somewhat s 28.2 32.5 40.4 80 63 111
Not importantf 43.3 36.6 30.2 123 71 83
Discouraging 3.5 1.5 0.4 10 3 1
20 ycars
Important® 5§ 43.3 47.1 59.5 45 33 47
very 22.1 25.7 25.3 23 18 20
Somewhat ) 21.2 21.4 34,2 22 15 27
Not important f  55.8 51.4 40.5 53 36 32
Discouraging § 1.0° 1.4 0.0 1 1 0]
gl:zﬁhyoars
Important : 42.7 47.2 53.8 61 34 5€
Very 19.6 29.2 26.9 23 21 28
Scmewhat 23.1 18.1 26.9 33 13 28
Not: inportant’ 57.3 50.0 45.2 €2 36 47
Discaouraging 0.0 2.8 1.0 0 2 1
25-29 years
Important ** 34.6 37.8 56.0 44 14 28
Very 24.4 16.2 36.0 31 6 18
Somewhat 10.2 21.6 20.0 13 8 10
Not important 65.4 62.2 44.0 83 23 22
Discouraging 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0
30 years or
more
Important 28.9 38.1 34.5 43 24 30
Very 16.8 20.6 20.7 25 13 18
Somcwhat 3 12.1 17.5 13.8 18 11 12
Not important 71.1 60.3 64.4 106 38 56
J Digscouraging / 0.0 1.6 1.1 0 1 1

2 .
Nt x“**%  prag x2***
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Table VI-18. -~ Importance of career orientation as a factor influencing

students

selection of training, by age and N-M-T category:

Sample of AVTS students, United States, Spring 1976

sl P

TP TN ICTTY R D bW e TARLS

T T T T

T

Age and Non- Tradi~ Non- Tradi-
importance traditional Mixed tional traditional Mixad tional
(pexrcent) (number)

17-19 years

Important®** 45.4 48.5 60.7 129 94 167
very 17.3 26.8 24.4 49 52 67
Somewhat 28.2 21.7 36.4 80 42 100

Not important; 53.5 50.5 38.5 152 98 106

Discouraging 1.1 1.0 0.7 K 2 2

20 years

Imnportant 38.5 42.9 41.8 40 30 33
Very 21.2 20.0 16.5 22 14 13
Somewhat 17.3 22.9 25.3 18 16 20

Not important 60.6 55.7 58.2 63 39 46

Discouraging 1.0 1.4 - 1 1 0]

21-24 years

Important # 32.2 33.3 47.1 46 24 49
very 16.8 15.3 21.2 24 11 22
Somewhat 15.4 18.1 26.0 22 13 27 :

Not importanty 67.8 65.3 52.9 97 47 55 ;

Discouraging -~ 1.4 - 0 1 0 ]

25-29 years

Important*** 23.6 35.1 50.0 30 13 25
Very 15.8 13.5 30.0 20 5 15
Somewhat 7.9 21.6 20.0 10 ' 8 10

Not important 74.8 64.9 50.0 95 24 25 :

Discouraging 1.6 - - 2 0 0

30 years or

more :

Important 29.5 27.0 32.2 44 17 28
very 18.8 9.5 21.8 28 6 19
Somewhat 10.7 17.5 10.3 16 11 9

Not important 70.5 69.8 67.8 105 44 59

Discouraging - 3.2 -- 0 2 0

Nt x2444%, Trad %24k
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Table VI-19. -~ Response of educational personnel on the importance of talking
W1th women who have successfully "made it" in non-traditional
5 as a technique to support women in non-traditional training,
cy position of educational personnel: Sample of sccondary and
postsecondary educational personnel, United States, Spring

1976
Importance of talking with women
Respondents Very } Somewvhat Not very Somawhat Not
{percent) {numbcr)

All Educational Personncl}] 81.3 16.4 2.2 103 22 3
Counselors 78.4 21.6 - 2 8 0
Other educational 82.5 14 .4 3.1 80 4 3

personnel
Men 78.4 18.6 2.9 80 19 3
Women 90.6 9.4 - 29 3 0
Secondary 80.9 19.1 - 55 13 0
postsecondary 81.8 13.6 4.5 54 9 3
, e . 1 .-
Table VI-20. -- Importance of vocational testing in acsisting students
selection of non-traditional training, by age: Sample
of AVTS students, United States, Spring 1976
Importance of vocational testing
Important Not
Age Total Very  Somewhat important Discouraging
-- (pexcent) --
17-19 ycars 45.94 31.8 14.2 52.1 1.9
20 years 39.2 5.5 12.7 59.8 1.0
21-24 years 39.1 25.6 13.5 60.9 -
25-29 years 32.4 14.4 18.0 66.7 0.9
30 years or
older 35.0 12.0 23.1 62.4 2.6
‘-~ (number) --
17-19 years 120 83 37 136 5
20 years 40 27 13 6l 1
21-24 years 52 34 18 81 0
25-29 years 36 16 20 74 1
30 years or
older 41 14 27 73 3
P -
4*




Table VI-21. -- Importance of vocational testing in assisting students' selec-
tion of non-~traditional training, by students and educational
personncl: Sample of AVTS students and sccondary and post-
secondary educational personncl, United States, Spring 1976

Importance of vocational testing
Respondents very | Somewhat { Not E very { Somevhat _! Not
(percent:) (number)
Students i2.4 .3 65.24 107 192 561
Perccptions of importance
Educational
personncl 26.3 61.0 12. 7% 31 72 15
Qri*
Table VI-22. -- Vocational testing policy, by scecondary and postsccondary schools:
Sample of sccondary and postsecondary educational personnel,
United States, Spring 1976
Tesbting hool 1 N
policy Schoo cve
Secondary Pos tsecondary Secondary Postsecondary
(Fesponse of educational
personnel) {percent) {number)
Require testing 24.6 12.0 29 12
Encourage testing 43.2 42.0 51 42
Testing on reqguest 32.2 46.0 38 46
Table VI-23. -- Student test utilization where tests are not mandatory, by secon-

dary and postsecondary schools:

Sample of secondary and postsec-

ondary educational personnel, United States, Spring 1976

Percent of student Respondents school level
body takin ToS o2t~ : POSLSGC—
teszs g Totall Secondary ondary Total Secondary ondar;

(percent) (number)

Less than 25% 54 .9 37.8 71.7 50 17 33
25-50% 20.9 24 .4 7.4 19 11 8
51-75% 7.7 8.9 6.5 7 4 3
76-100% 16.5 28.9 4.3 15 13 2




Table VII-1l. -- Prcparation in high school for postsccondary program, by

N-M-T category: Sample of AVIS students, United States,

Spring 1976

High school Non- Tiredi- Hon- Tradi-
did prepare traditional § Mixed | tional traditional | tiixed | tional
(student response) (Porcent) (Numbg;)
Yes 13.3 18.3 34.4 RSV 81 209
N % 4% 54.0 34.8 24.5 4641 154 149
A little 32,7 47.0 41.0 281 208 249
2kt .
Table VII-2. -~ High School curriculum, by R-M~T catcgory: Sample of AVTS
students, United States, Spring 1276
Non- Tradd- hon; v Tradi-
traditional | iMixed tional traditional § Mixed | tional
(Pcrcent) (humber)
Colleye preparatory 37.1 35.5 29.6 314 159 1381
General education 33.5 25,9 28.5 287 116 174
Vocational cducation 29.3 38.6 41.9 251 173 256
VEZE:
Table VII-3. -- Broad classification of high school vocational education, by
N-M~-T category: Sample of AVTS students, United States,
Spring 1976
ﬂvﬁon:*. Tradi- § Non- Tradi-
Class~ ftraditional fMixed |tional} traditionalf Mixed | tional
fication ] .
(Percent) g (Number)
Business ** 54,2 68.2  72.7 136 118 186
A
Health ** 4.0 2.3 11.3 10 4 29
Home cconomicgt#4 12.0 10.4 6.3 30 18 16
Distributive
education *** 11.6 3.5 3.5 29 6 9
Technical 7.6 5.2 0.8 19 9 2
Trade and
industrial 3.6 2.3 1.2 9 4 3
Agricultural 2.4 c.0 0.4 6 0 1
k Other vocation-
! al education
(nec) 4.8 8.1 3.9 12 14 10

O
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Table VII-4. -- Preparation in high school for rresent program, by high school
curriculum and N-M-T category: “mple of AVTS students, United
States, Spri g 1976

lligh scheool prepared student
~ High . —— — . . - -
Non~-traditional Mixed Traditionel
school . o , ) » ) s
curriculum | A - ‘ A E ' '| N
Yoo No little Yes No Littloe Yo No it
~-- {peruent) -- T ::
College preparatoryi*s | 17.3 46,7 n.l 16.1 30.3 53.6 30.0 21.7 48.3
General education®+s 7.1 3.7 2 7.0 53.5 39.5 19.1 30.4 50.6
Vocational coducation#<:% 15,5 5 27.4 26.2 46.4 | 43.8 22.2 29.0
Trades and inductrial,
technical and agri-
culcural 35.3 32.4 32.4 8.3 25.0 66.7 20,08 -=-- 80.0
Distributive 23.1 42,3 34.6 --- 16.7 83.3 Q4.4 22.2 33.3
Home economics,
health and busi-
ness 11.6 56.1 32.4 31.6 27.2 41.2 50.9a 21.4 27.7
Other voc. ed.(n.c.c.)f ---  66.7 33.3 | :4.3 21.4 64.3 20.0 50.0 30.0
- (numbker) --
College preparatory 54 146 113 25 47 83 54 39 87
General education 20 179 82 8 61 45 32 Sl 85
Vocational education | 38 127 80 46 44 78 121 55 72
Trade and industrial,
technical and agri-
cultural 12 , 11 11 1 3 8 1 - 4
Distributive 6 11 9 - 1 S 4 2 3
Home economics,
health and busi-
ness 20 97 56 43 37 56 114 48 62
Other voc. ed.(ii.e.c.)| -- 8 4 2 3 9 2 S 3

Nt x2*#%  Trad x2 A%
a*
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Table VII-5. -- Rcelationship of training in high school to postsccondary
Sample of AVTS students, United

program, by N-M-T category:

States, 3pring 1976

Relationsnip of Noin- Trauai- Woi- t Tradi-
high school traditional | Mixed |tional traditional l Mixed | tional
training to
present proaran (prorcoent) . umba )
Matching pro- E
grams* ** G.2 19.0 25.. 53 86 158 !
Programs do not
match 93.8 81.0 74.2 807 366 454
Table VII-6. —-- P.eparaticn in high school, by relationship of high school
train:ny to postsecondary program, by N--T cateqory: Sample
of AVTS students, United Stites, Spring 197€
s ey - o A, R, . —
High school high school training nmatches the present program
did prepace Non-traditional Mixed Traininyg
. . wmmand)
(Pcrcent of No No O i
students) 3 matcen | _ Match Match Match Match Ma‘.ch
Yes 40.4 11.5% 36.5 14.0 64.3 24.07
No 23.1 56. 18.8 38.5 7.6 30.4b
A little 36.5 32.5 44.7 47.5 28.0 45.6
{number)
Yes 21 93 31 50 101 108
No 12 452 16 138 12 137
A little 19 262 38 170 44 205
%2 %% , Nt xz***, Trad x2%*#

a**:i’ Yo Rakalal

O
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Table VII-7. -- Preparation in high school for postsecondary program, by
age and N-M-T category: Sample of AVTS students, United
States, Spring 1976

RGP CIESLACTI &~ Mol KIS ST W ER P
High school did prepare
Age Non-traditional z Mixed Traditional
.o—~~-.\u.\!, ‘:& F A o ‘t A TIN" A t
xoo | wo  flivele: o §ome  Pugeedel ves B o Jlitels
(norcent)

- T - == xw¢w‘::m~ - PRI LS T AT TR TG ..,“,?‘ " 4
17 - 19 ycars 16.9 44.47 38.7 1¢.5 32.6G 47.9 39.9 17.9¢ 42,1
20 ynars. 13.5 59.6" 26.9 §14.5 29.0 56.5 25.3 30.4f 44.3
217 - 24 years 8.4 58.0° 33.6 138.3 45,1 36.6 31.7 39.4; 2¢.8

- 20 years 8.7 61.4° 29.9 [22.2 27.8  50.0 132.0 22,00 46.0
30 years and . o
over 16.2 56.17 27.7 E 19.4 37.1 43.5 31.0 25.0 44.0
‘namboer)
‘-7_- i T T .
17 - 19 vyears ;-% 126 110 37 62 91 109 49 115
20 years g 62 28 10 20 B 20 24 35
21 - 24 years 12 83 48 13 32 33 41 30
25 - 29 years 11 78 38 8 10 : 16 11 23
30 yecars and
over b 24 83 41 12 23 27 26 21 37
NE x2E* , Trad »2%% qXAE ] pARAL A dEEE o AAR
Table VII-8. =-- Preparation in high school for present program, by race

and N-M-T catcgory: Sample of AVTS students, United States,
Spring 1976

Nigh school did prepare
Race Non-traditional Mixed Traditional
A A
Yes No Little Yes No Little ves No Little
(percent)
White 13.9 52.3%° 33.8 19.0 35.2 45.8 33.8  25.19  41.1
Minority 10.2 63.32 26.6 13.5 32.7 53.8 40.5 19.0% 40.5
Black 10.8 62.7 26.5 14.3 33.3 52.4 37.5 25.0d 37.5
{number)
White 99 373 241 74 137 178 175 130 213
Minority 13 81 34 7 17 28 32 15 32
Black 9 52 22 6 14 22 21 14 21

a..)(-:(-’ b’(‘**’ et d)(»it*
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Table VII-9.
houschold income, by N-!M-T cateqgory:
studoents, United States,

~- Preparation in high school for postsecondary program, by

Sample of AVTS

Spring 1976

e

D AL ALT R, ST S S RSN ) Wt T TEAN IO RSP O e

Hian oo —MM‘;{W“‘TW B i
‘M?:ﬂifTﬁﬁfiT??i:ﬁ?ftm‘u?é_"nvﬁr- T Praditionnl .“-:
Houschold ;vmnwnﬁT"wm ik e A i A
inconme Yes ! No little b yes § WO tttle Fves N2m~ ]li%lxj
| e e
50 - 5,000 Eo9.5 0.0y 21,0 ¢ 5.2 2003 65.5 32,1 25.00 42,9 |
85 - 10,000 b 9.7 60.07 30.3 %21.6 35,1 43.2 $34.0 2370 4203
$10 - 15,000 é 19,6 48.6¢ 31.8 § 25.0 20.5 18.4 % 36.0 24.3% 39.7
$15,000 and over; 13.2 50.6Y 36.2 §17.9 36G.4  45.7 §33.2 24,70 42,1
R 7R Mm{{(Km-'W"m""“ﬂ’r ST S e e ST T IR R e e ) lasat S atnt & v adetnkaseisiic | i SAIER AT “"'z
| e ] (nider) o ¢
{ BN e TR RIS TS XTI 5 A T ST R A LT VL TR i
50 - 5,000 [ 11 so 25 300017 38 18 14 24}
$5 - 10,000 i 14 87 44 16 26 32 33 23 41 i
$10 - 15,0060 E 29 72 47 16 17 31 449 33 54
$15,009 and overy 42 61 115 29 59 74 63 47 80 j
E SR AT RO UM SRCY Y I ST S V.

Iy A X R XX R
[)'()(\, h,\'(‘(" AN

Nt x7 %%,

a XA «w,

Table VII-10. -- Preporation in high school for present program, by urban/

rural location and N-M-T category:

Sample of AVTS stuc

United States, Spring 1976
e, RELLP Y hay My RR TN e SePe U SOV B, =T PR Y P S Rt - I - AZEREL PN " VW P,
High school did prepare
Non-traditional Mixed Traditicnal
Location
A A A
Yes No Little Yes No Little Yes No | Little
{percent)
Urban 11.7 56.94 31.4 16.4 38.5 45.1 30.2 27.5a 42.3
Rural 18.2 45.0b 36.8 22.3 26.1 51.5 42.9 18.7b 38.4
{(number)
Urban 76 370 204 50 117 137 122 111 171
Rural 38 94 77 31 37 71 87 38 78

Nt x2%*% Trad x2%%
* % X
a ’f, b***
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Table VII-11.

-- Number of math semesters completed in high school, by

N-M-T category:
Spring 1976

Sample of AVTS students, United States,

O, R -of R0 YRS a1 TRIECEN 61T Y T, o T kLU -ﬂrwumqvmmqu
Non- : Tradi- ; Non- s W'radi-
Math vs e e f : i
treadi Lional Mived g tional 1r1‘110rﬂl §F Mived ! ticnal ¢
semesters & bl Rt R T T, S S TX AW =) k
completed (pcreent) g (nurther)
AP IR TTIRLIIE s i Mok €0 et ¢ 7D N Lk <9 SR PTIN Cor L EANSRAIIALLLT, 4 ATPAYTN X CIMERIVIZIE € T Y008 S ST P A
. g
0-2 29.1 26.5 31.8 H 240 118 188 ¢
-4 36.9 34.6 39.0 E 305 154 231
5 or more 34.0 38.¢ 29.2 “ 281 173 173 3
T e L RN L B e T et 2 AT 0B WD P o & AL P R b S &“ el S TR W i B M ‘:s\ﬁuw-e

Table VII-~12. -~ Number of math and science scmesters completed in high
school, by coursc and by N-M-T catecgory: Sample of AVTS
stuaents, Unitced States, Spring 1976
L 2 Number of soncsiers cownleted “g
RIS L TUATATRANG T LN,, TiNTT LI oy T 12 e L i
Non-traditional E Mixed i Traditional F
Coursc l 0 ¥ 1-2 3 OJ “ 0 E 1-2 3 ?r g 0 t 1-2 3 or
im.é:w‘.trm.xm.]:\.ﬁr( " T ATV LA SO IS ST:):' mn-!um...n.; ~'mmc.)r.:-’;.‘
, (percent)
LTI T O AR TR L o r?mm:;nma&m‘w&’wx b A e o
Math b .8 238.2 70.9/% 1.1 25.4 73.5 0.2 31.6 68.2¢
Bioloay 9.2 24.0 6.8 6.7 87.4 5.9 4.4 89.2 6.4
Chemisiry 51.3  46.4 2.4 £47.9 50.2 1.9 §46.6 52, 0.4 }
Physics 78.3  20.7 1.0 E77.5 21.7 0.7 §80.7 18.7 0.6 f
General science 22.8 71.7 5.5 24.8 71.5 3.7 24.9 71.2 3.9
Earth science £ 48.0 50.9 1.1 45.9 53.0 1.1 44.9 54.3 0.8
Other science 82.7 14.7 2.6 I80.0 18.5 0.5 q74.7 23.8 1.5
(number)
Math 7 233 586 5 113 327 1 187 404
Biology 70 641 34 27 354 24 24 487 35
Chemistry 310 280 14 152 159 6 192 218 2
Physicsc 389 103 5 207 58 2 280 65 2
General science 142 446 34 81 233 12 109 312 17
Earth science 253 268 6 130 150 3 ; 169 204 3
E Other science 315 56 10 176 43 1 198 63 4
W AN I AT AP

Both #**4
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Table VII-13.

Nt x*° .ﬁ'.-'

Table VII-14.

. DN
Trad »<°

-- Number of math semcuters completed in high school,
curriculum and N-M-™

categotry:

Sanple of

NVTS

schiool curriculum and N-M-T category:

United Statcs,

Spring 1976

by high school
students,

United

States, Spring 1976
-—m".ﬂ-m:aut‘:m.m—:m‘;w:n‘hmr::; v’:.'.’...-':-: IR AIGEETT ekl < .‘.mmwl’m‘.h 'l 11:7»-"&.\,..,.!. - r~»’.‘zo"-.71'.w Aiaal n.-t:““ M it D DIER VR, ]
High school cuvricu- 4 nen : . i t o= E F Hraad =
mu and soemostors U onad, m e L T Lt L i LAk
connletoed (percent of f E .
- i (porcent) [ (numban)
o L\.d\..L..)) r
WARIENE ST AN SR T, L TR TSN N O AT T, al ek LIS A n DO LT BN I WA AT A T :"AJMO'-*_’, Tl W A A ETTETTIAS LA SR il o TR L et B o
v Colloge proparalory k d
0-2 1 13 .4 10.3 14,1 p 42 16 25
3-4 o 34.8 28.9 36.7 § 109 45 65
5 or more 5.8 00.9 49.2 & 162 a5 87
i
General educaltion ,
0-2 35,0 36.3 34.7% 99 11 58
3-4 38.0 38.9 37.7 105 Q4 63
5 or moxrc 6 26.0 24.8 27.¢ k 7 28 46
]
Vocational education E
by 0-2 3 41.1 32.7 42,1 97 58 104 1
! 3-4 ] 38.6 37.8 41.7 ¢ 91 65 103§
S oor more ! 20.3 28.5 16.2 & 48 49 0
B v o 20 £ R S B 2 b o e e 2 e PO - e os e et
254 -~ '

-- NMunber of science cenmcsters complcted in high school, by high

Sample of AVTS studonts

O

RIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

lﬂ!hﬁ»«--« D A ntid G NI VY v o VI T SV e T IEWAR LA § oIS LA T l‘_‘ 2 X bl T AT, 3 ot % v 3 .
- b 3 - ! ~ )] STE— .
H}gn school cur= hLoJlegc pre E General £ Vocational COL?CQE pre EGcneral Vocationa:.
riculum and : paral.ory £ K paratory 14
number of : A = " - -
comenters ? (percent) (number) 3
Non-traditional E g
0-2 13.5 28.6 32.7 : 43 82 82 :
3-4 ) 31.5 33.4 33.1 100 96 83
5 and above ; 55.0 38.0 34.3 175 109 86
H
E Mixed ;
0-2 9.4 21.6 26.0 15 25 45
! 3-4 30.8 38.8 42 .8 49 45 74
S and above 4 59.8 39.7 31.2 95 46 54
Traditional
0-2 12.2 29.7 32.2 22 36 82
3-4 é 26.0 35.1 35.7 47 61 91
5 and above & 61.9 44.3 32. 112 77 82
ST OF M T e 1 TS SR 5% TS5 R - Sy




Table VII-15. -- Total scmesters of math and scicnce semesters completed in high
school, by high school curriculum and by N-M-T category: Sample of
AVTS students, United States, Spring 1976

,,,,, AR XY T AT S o T AR T TR MY AT IR I LT RN O SIATE TR L e Q27" Wi ';~1~-f.n;.-:mj—nwn ST A AT R \’L\lm‘v.-l-w W AAS W 75
K“lQL seiol cur=gloll Gy pros Q ho“chl~ Vocational ﬁ College par=y ’bonOIJlL Vocation
r lcu lllnl ’Jl!kl _;"'."‘- -]:-«:‘.\-:d?-’."t\.‘ PR g TN }‘—' S MR AR YL T TR TR R TR ) v‘ . DAE-E Y14 r;l‘:t‘u:::):;::’ .:'..' L850k VRS K RS 48 Sty anwm TS
nunnoer of 3 (percent) f (humbex)
- C rlL‘ s JL ’N‘.}.— hhge e OY L 1 \:."-'Na I L SAORAR WP AN a0 L et T e S T R TR QUSRS T2 :'m:.‘:-'?i’lﬂ‘.‘x‘-!\'- ST ARG SR LTI N ARAN KCITEUTRE ALY ST L ¢
Non-tradiiional § P
0-4 : 3.8 15.8 23.2 . 12 46 58
5-8 E 29.2 45.9 40.0 ! 93 134 100
9 and ahove 67.0 30.4 36.8 3 213 112 92
- E ; i
Mixed 5 ) {
0-4 d 1.9 14.7 15.9 | 17 27
5-8 : 23.3 42.2 a7.6 37 49 81
9 and above g 74.82 43.1 36.5 % 119 50 62
fraditiona B g
0-4 5.5 20.6 22.3 j 10 24 57
5-8 26.0 55.9 413.8 4 47 78 112
& 9 and above X 6.5 23.5 34.0 & 124 72 87
WO o 2 T - ey Frs 2 T Sloqroiing chmcll 2 ol Ju T ™ W L g W DGR e P T T IR LTS T 502,000 N E Y IRIAEI DI T ¢+ Ny A IS T ¢ ARSIy » Sl TN RO T L Lo T

Table VIIT-16. —- Number of math scmesters completed in high school, by student
age, and W-M~T catedory: Sample of AVTS students, United
St nator ‘;vﬁrnm 1()/6

TSI T TR TN AT R T S su;.‘c: S et A == TN T SO R TR T W AR LSO - <
! : Math scmesters completed (pcrcent)
e a0 JO Al 25 ®1.0 % e A o= ; 1t f Fom 1S ‘ Y
Non-traditional a Mixzed : Traditional
Age 5 ) -
. . Ly~ n 4 S = : .
{in ycars) 0-2 3-4 5 oxr 0-2 3.4 5 or 0-2 ' 3-4 Sor g
- nore i nore moxe ¥
i 17-19 28.2 33.1 38.7 26.8 30.9 42.3 33.6 35.4 31.0
20 2¢€.¢ 47.1 26.0 24.3 30.0 45.8 32.9 40.5 26.6
21-24 34,0 32..5 34.3 & 38.9 31.9 29.2 29.8 48.1 22.1
25-29 28.3 40.9 30.7 16.2 37.8 45.9 44.0 30.0 26.0 }
30 and over 39.6 30.9 29.5 25.4 50.8 23.8 36.8 32.2 31.0 l

5 {number)
17-19 80 94 110 52 60 82 92 97 85
20 28 49 27 17 21 32 26 32 21
21-24 49 45 49 28 23 .21 31 50 23
25-29 36 52 39 6 14 17 22 15 13
30 and over 59 46 44 16 32 15 32 28 27

x2*
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Table VII-17. -- Number of science scmesters completed in high school, by student
age, and N-M-T category: Samplce of AVTS students, United States,
Spring 1976

P PERIT AL, G W TR WL ST WELSCRT e T R ey

Scicncee semesters completed (porresat)

] ‘

1710 61 101 122 E 35 78 a1 % 65 89 120
20 23 35 46 F W 25 30 L 15 27 37
21-24 26 42 73§ 15 2¢ 32 19 32 53 :

L 2529 35 41, 51§ 6 9 22 % 9 18 23 )

b 30 and over [ 55 39 55 € 15 25 23 i 27 26 3k

R TP T AP ¢ PP RN IO - 87 o’ TN B PTG Y 60 AT i TR TETREIAR ¢ 1 OIS S € YR T ST OISR T T, A A

Nt x2¥, NU A%%F TragfSE8

Table VII-18.

(munber)

E

f\g o QTR TF ARSI oot o S i) m.«u{.\ LTI L PR S TR Y. A oL T PRI, 2 A »;*-.ap. S TR N UMDASTS W TR LR LN T :

(in years) E Mon-~traditionnl : Mined i Traditional %

.:L"_.".‘. | RESHO I OB 7 Eake 1 -~ SNER R :‘.’[‘Z?‘.—'& '»“\l‘.'.cv."m.t.\. - -\.-:u BOEL TS A SRy -‘:: . .'t.f‘.-,n-!’m'lébh'-_'..’ AR P .uw:.-uax".;..-:.:::,;u..-.':.;-urtm.w. o]

U g0 | 3-a l POY w gl zea | 7Y R oin | o34 .

yp o e IG B ICH  FI PR L g E PUt Rt RN, S »{Ln...:*_\xa PRINS X3 :":l ;i;:z'.\a;;‘rxn.;* x;%;-.u*a'::;:w pF P : ! ” Q.. B g w,t.«s.'ermx":u-mwmmu v\::.-:i‘.’\ :;:— e ‘§
17-19 § 21.5  25.C 43.0 § 18.0 40.2  4l.8 1 3.7 32.5  43.8
b 20 b 2201 33,7 44.: E 21.5 35.7 42,9 E 19.0  34.2 46.8

F 21~24 19.6. 29,4 511§ 16.7 36.9 44.4 3 18.3  30.8 51.0

L 25-29 27.6 32.3 40,2 § 16.2 24,3 59.5 g 18.0  3¢.0 16.0  §

' 30 and over E 35,00 26,2 36.9 E 23.6  30.7  3G.5 : 31,0 19.9 39.1 §

—————— (!__.. tm e B e e e e i  — ————- i m - = = e —— ———————— —— =

-- Total scmestoers of math and science completed in high school, b
student age and N-M-T category:
States, Spring 1276

Sample of AVTS students, United

I : ' Math and scicnece scmasters completed (poercent)
TYDNACNAL O R AR mpt S L W% 3
Age Non-traditional Mixed ; Traditional
(in years) | : LA O xee b €
E.o-4 s-8 |29 lowa |58 | 2% omg | 58 |7 OF
o more | O more
17-19 11.3 37.0 51.8 7.7 41.8 50.5 16.1 37.6 46.4
20 11.5 35.0 52.9 12.8 25.7 61.4 10.1 45.6 44.3
21-24 9.8 32.2 53.1 15.3 33.3 51.4 8.7 40.4 51.0
25-29 15.7 36.2 48.0 10.8 27.0 62.2 16.0 40.0 44.0
30 and over 23.5 36.2 40.3 11.1 50.8 38.1 23.0 32.2 44.8
(number)
17-19 32 104 147 15 81 98 44 103 127
20 12 37 55 9 18 43 8 36 35
21-24 14 53 76 11 24 37 9 42 53
v 25-29 20 46 6l 4 10 23 8 20 7
Ezo and over { 35 54 60 7 32 24 i 20 28 39




Table VII-12., --

Number of math semesters conpleted in high school, vy Lo ao

ethnic group, by N-0-T catcegoryv: Sample of AVIS oou s o,
United States, Spring 1976
e e 3 ek e e e tm e im0y
t
Math sonectors conploetod i
Raciel/ Non--tradi tiona. Mixed Trad SN :
ctlmice group T — - e et e s e o
i N r -~ ST
0-2 | 3-4 2} o-2} 34 ; > o 0-2 4 31 °“h
nor e moere Mmoo
(percent)
white 32.1 23.2 34.6 25.7 33.8 40.5 I 28.4 3G.5 PO B
Mnority 32,29 47,01 20.7 32,0 40.0 28.0 51.9%  36.7 11.4&
BRlack 33.8 40.8 19.5 30.0 45.0 25.0 16,4 42.9 lO.?i
O —— A -
(number’)
- -
white 234 242 252 101 133 159 143 199 162
Minority 39 57 25 16 20 14 41 29 9
Black 26 36 15 12 13 10 26 24 6
- —_— N )
Nt m23% ) prad x23%4) 4%

Table VIT-20.

United GStates, Spring 18706

sample of AVIS students,

- Number of scicnnae semesters completed in high school, by
racial/cthric ciroup, by N-M-T category:

Scicnce semesters completed
Racial/ I Non-traditional Mixed Traditicnul
ethnic group e S~ e ]
0-2 | 34 2% } o2 baa |2 f o2 | 3a | 20
LI nore nore moce
(perconf)
White 422.4 33.4 44,1 18.9 37.0 44,1 21.8 32.2 46.0
Minority ;32.8 28.9 38.3 22.6 37.7 39.6 28.8 35.0 36.3
Black - 36. 1 25.3 38.6 ; 23.8 26.3 29.8 28.1 38.6 33.3
{number)
White 160 238 315 75 147 175 114 1673 240
Minority 42 37 49 12 20 21 23 28 28 .
Black 30 21 32 10 15 17 16 22 19 i
Nt x2*

O

ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

63

e

G SO




O

E

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

Cabla VIT-21,

-— Numper of mach

Sl
urban/rural locatic

student:,

Unitod Stabes,

G rers
I Y

Spring 1976

comnlicted iu hiagh school; by

N=M=-T category.:

Sqple of AVTS

—r A

0-2
3-4

5 or more

C--2
3-4
5 or moroe

Nt w2
Ty A

a*, b, ¢

Table V§ii-22.

P o

e

avme . LS

Location

E Non-troditional

i Mixed

} . “ban E Rural : Urhan E Paral Ut l Rural
| S A ~ i .
F (percent)
P S, - -y e e s e . — WE
P 20 T 35.4¢ 26.1 220 34,27 26.4;
2001 30.27 36.6 S.0F 36.0 45.2"
5.7 34.4 35.3 47.1 29.8 28.4
{(mwndoer)
165 68 85 32 13 52
241 58 111 42 139 !9
! 211 66 107 GO 115 56
’

Preparation in high school for postsccondory program, by

number of matnh semesters taken in high scheol, by N-M-7

catcgory:
Spring 1976

Sample of AVTS students,; United States,

RIC

A%
a 3

b**k, o rEE

r“z“"'h"ﬁuni T ROho TGO Lraal T e e I Traditional ?
High school did prepare i
Number of ) T i
math semesters .A h A [
Yos No Little Vro No Littlce Yes No Little
. _ oircent) i
0 - 2 6.7 65.79 27.6 §15.7 46.1  38.3 g39.3. 24.7 ¢ 36,
3 - 4 190.5 53.8 b 35.7 16.5 32.2 51.23 35.4 25.3 39.
5 or wore 22.1 44.1°¢ 33.8 21.8 28.8 49.4 30.8 20.4 ¢ 48, o
3 (nunber) 1
¢ 0 - 2 16 157 66 18 53 44 73 46 67 I
. 3 - 4 32 164 109
5 or more 62 124 95



Table VII-23.

category s

taken in high school,
United States,

-- Preparation in high school for postsccondary program, by
number of science semestoers
Sample of AVIS students,

by N-M-T
Spring

Takble VIl-24.

school,
Statcgo,

-- Preparation in high school for postsccondary training,
by total number of math and science

by N-M-T catcgory:

Spring 1976

1976 A
T -1
Non~traditional Mised Traditional i
NUI}Lb(‘ r of | (S G NPT WV RGP ST ”u'mr“ ,T TT]‘}T’TTT’“‘?:‘”’ T -xos-\w.n\tnwr:.un.a:.w‘:”‘ :r%
™ ] e al -' (Y O ﬂ*:—~;§;:'—n¢*‘--k.~l~-——b—l——..—h——u‘— ——— e B T e ot - o T ma bk Al A - e . . )
sclence u‘ . ~ n 3 E A b i
mesters taken Yo E o f1ice Yvos 1 oMo biserie ¥ ves No Liceo1.i
] [T P O ke LYY m’-ut R e ST Lot il "-.}m‘tumﬁl..‘-vhﬁ.—n\ﬁ B i i o T bl 4
; (1ot ont) » wi
0 - 2 5.0 G3.ES 7.0 §1u.b 0 35.0 0 41.5 i 33.0 23.0§ 43,7
3 -4 11.%  55.4Y  33.1 116.4 38,9 44.3 3 38.3 23.0 38.0 &
5 or moru 17.0  47.77 35.3 g19.3 29.4  51.51 32.0 26.5¢  41.51%
{(numher) F
e o ey ]
0 - 2 8 133 58 Ele 32 24 l 47 32 6O E
3 -4 32 154 2 28 65 74 % 75 45 76 I
5 or morc . 63 177 131 37 57 woe 87 14¢ 113
L-u— [ - P it .-—b—g e R T 3 TIPS A SV Al T FTARL AN ¢ LR ” T B el Jl"m“ﬂ"p“\ummnmﬂ L O )"'W
Nt x2x& s axax} b***, R

semesters taken in high
Sample of AVTS students, United

Total math Non-traditional Mixcd Traditional

and science ‘ - High school did prepare

se@esters panesoaors e 'y Y ‘ Iy

taken Yes No | littlc § Yes } MO} 1ity1o Yes No__liittle
- (percent) s .

0 - 4 5.2 6s8.17%  22.7 }t17.0 46.8 36.3 | 35.6 25.6% 38.9

5 - 8 8.1 s8.3% 33.6 }18.7 39.6 42.¢ |37.4 22.6" 40.0

9 or more 18.4 46.8° 34.8 {19.5 29.0 51.5 !31.6 25.9" 42.6

(number)

0 -4 11 81 27 8 22 17 32 23 35

5 - 8 26 187 108 30 67 72 88 53 94

9 or more 77 196 146 45 67 119 89 73 120

Nt ;:22%%3 b.*.&:‘:) C:(w(w('

O
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Table VII-:5.

-- Preparation in high school for present program, by

total number of math and science semesters taken, by
urban/rural location, by L-M-T catcegory:
students, United States, Spring 1976

Sample of AVTS

iligh school did proparce

} Locati. and e -——— - ——
nunbey of Non={1radit?® =al iixed T Traditionosl
semestlers o e T r———

‘ A A i A
taken oS N . e N ¢S NG .
e FRNR SR T2 TN SOV PRSI L S TOU SO SO (RTEAT
(pevcent)

Urlan o

L 0- 7.7 69 2; 23.1 13.5  43.2 43.2 34.3 26.9 38.8
5-8 6.9 sz.ciac 30.5 16,1 40.3 43,4 33.5 26.1%  40.4
S or nore 16.6 43.9% 34.5 17.5 35.7 46.9 25.6 29,0% 45.5
Rural
0-4 - 14.3 64.3? L 21.4 24,5 39,6 35.8 39.1 2”.7? 39.1
5-8 12.0 44,090 44,0 22.2 37.8 40.0 45.9 14.9f 39.2
9 or more 23.6 40.69 35.8 18.2 18.2 63.06 41.5 20.87 37.7

] (nurmbor)

Urban »
0-4 7 63 21 5 16 16 23 18 26
5-8 17 154 75 20 g 54 54 42 65
9 or more 52 153 ios 25 51 67 45 51 80
Rural
0-4 4 18 6 13 21 19 9 5 9
5-8 9 33 33 14 iz 38 34 11 29
9 or more 25 43 38 4 4 14 44 22 40

RIC

Nt Urban =
: *
Qrrx pAE

2444
EREL I R L

x5 oF W ¥ X%
e**, fr¥t g



Table VII-26. —-- Preparation in high school for present progvam, by number of
math semesiters taken, by urban/rural location, by N-X-T cnte-

gory: Swuple of AVTS students, United States, Spring 1976
E High schoel did prepare
Location and jers- "
nuamber of Non-traditional Miyea : Traditional
semeslbers ¢ - o i 2 i o et N———
ke s |ow A T T e R
takcn Yes k} ho' —} littla ?p, ! o ,Qf}fif‘ Ei:;u ! No % 1ittle
E {pereent)
Urban .
0-2 , 5.4 G9.0%  25.6 8.4  47.0 4.6 36,60 28,6 34.6
3-4 8.9 HO.SQ 34.0 18.9 36.9 44.1 26,67 27.9 43.6
5 or wore 12.7 47.4" 32.9 20.2 32.7 47.1 3G.9¢ 22,7 46.4
Rural , »
0-2 9.9 57.7% 3z.4 34.4 43.7 21.9 45.3 15.1 39.6
3-4 16.9 42.4" 40.7 9.8 19.5 70.7 F 46.1 21.3 32.6
5 or more 26.4 33.8 3.8 F 24.2 22.7 53.04} 36.5 19.2 44,2
e e L e 4 —
i {number)
Urhan :
0-2 9 116 43 7 39 37 419 38 46
3-4 22 139 85 21 11 49 40 39 61
5 or more 42 101 70 21 34 49 34 25 51
Rural
0-2 7 41 23 11 14 7 24 8 21
3-4 10 25 24 4 8 29 41 19 29
5 or more ; 20 23 25 16 15 35 19 10 23
2ixs - EEE
Nt Urban x7%%%, Rural x<%*~

a.":*:(-, b#’r){:’:ﬂ c)’:?('-".) da—)‘.x’) C*’i*_, J"-".-‘E)}
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Table VIL1-.

- Preparation
science sore.
cateqcory:

numhor of
stera
takon

Gotae

Locatrioa and

LS IR O N

Yoo

s ¢ —

et

Samploe of

hich school for precent progvam, by number of
taken, by urban/rural location, by N-M-T

AVTS studonts, United States, SoHring 1976

T e et A 1 mee
. . va ~ ty PRI -
Non-troiition.? E Minea 4 "Mradal tional

o
TBECRAI Lo i M= I B ¢ bmart b !

DOoLoYe

Rural
0-0
3-1
5 or more

Urbap

 20.6

£.2 63.77
9.5 G1.9Y

1.6

A0
.

12.8
17.6

g ———

A

Lot
Plittle

n e e

High scheel did prepar e

B —
|

oo ——— 7 -

A Y oves ¥ No A
ek '

} s

PRy

28
28

35

61.5¢  25.0 25.0  43.8  31.% ¢ 32.4 21..4 45,9
35.37 47.1 25.0 30.0 45.0 § 44.4  17.%7  38.1
45.15 . 34.3 14,0 19.0 61.9 E 4.6 18.4 35,9

SR S0 SO0 SN BTN 0. & L S Ko
}
(poreent)
W S i Lt . gt Rl + 9 . % s e n

FE T L N O il o

.1 18,2 37.9  43.0 § 34.3  23.5%  42.2
.G 12,1 43,9 43,0 { 353 25.67  49.0
.7 19.1  34.4  46.6 ; 23.7 21.4° 45,0

(nuber) E

109
130
131

20
42

5 24
12 24
46

60
96

10
32
35

rex T

29 35
47 47
61

24
34
46 53

47

Nk
SR

fay
~J
(611

12 8
28 11
47 19

17
24
37

15
12

18 27 |
12

RIC
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Tablc VIIT-1. --Personal desires and occupational conditions influencing
tvaining choice for students, by N-M-T category: Sample of
VIS students, United Stotes, Spring 1976

i t i : Mmﬂﬁ o P P a.
Mon- b Trodi- § traditional Poomixed t vion
Influence Crart fional ? oA g RIS H (- 850) E n"-} 2) 2 (=010
bt €T L e M TR NP S thu ﬂc'bl-t‘a ult-‘v-r-l..c P VOIS LR NS '-"mt: ) O, a
(prveent) ﬂ (numA)c.L)
i st e e 4 v A P AAPAA A 85 oa - e, SR s LT T i1 SR s nmL O » oy
i ,
82.2 94.0 8h.t ey 425 525
36.5 1.5 41.8 314 252 256
Somewhat 45.7 42.5 44.0 393 192 269
Moitiey or Tniovent b
Linporvant a7.0 95,4 95 .5 214 43, 5¢ 1
Very 79.9 77,0 76.5 B 68 349 468
Souevhat 17.1 18.6 1.0 i 147 86 116
Woring Conditions
Trportant* v 64,7 29.6 a0.,9 724 40 556
Vory 46,5 5345 57.2 400 20l 350
Som.what 37.7 36.1 33.7 324 163 200
Change_or _improve
Skille
Tajror Lant 5.4 6.8 £4.9 494 243 336
very 35.9 31.9 32.0 309 29 156
Sonc-what 21.5 21.9 22.9 ‘ 185 144 140
Mamwed other factor ™ 4 P
Tmportant.*** (: 25.1 21.0 15.7 \4’ 216 95 90

6Y
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Table VIIT-2.

vocational training, by
Sarile of AVTS students and sec.
ticonal percennel,

studert

— - - — e et 174 i S S ety
Tinportesioe of interest and/or ability

I kv e = e W T

B T N (1) i

. e i A e win. i et 2 3 e A e e 1 0+ bt

Studints

79.9

Educational Per-—

Poyceptions of

iaportonce of anteri:

3.0

-- Intercest and ability as factors in selection of non-traditional
and cducational persounncl:
dary und postsceondary cduca-
United States, Spring 1976

687

147

i wnd/or onhind

sonncl 393.9 6.1 -~
Counselors e7.8 2.2
Tecachors 92.4 7.6 -
Male 92.1 7.9 -
Feomale (100.0 - --

Takie VIIT-3,

Intocyeet

44
110

116
38

10

26

ity

and ability as factors in Scelecting vocat jonal

training by nwdber of math and seicncoe semesters taken in high
school and N~M-T category:
States, spring 1976

sor— .

camp .

Of hVT i

Jdents, Unitod

Total

of

runher
somester s

Hon-traditional

Mixed

Traditional

too ent and ability an important influcence

of math and p— s

sCicne S0 SOme- Home -

Very whiit Not Vit whit Mot Vory what Mot
(prer G

0 -4 7%.4  21.2 3.4 76,1 17.4 6.5 }p74.4 25,6 -~
ho- 8 BOLS 1.6 1.9 ) e2.8 17.2 -~ J78.3 197 2.2
9 or mora 62,0 5,0 1.5 YIRS 20.8 1.7 81,0 17,06 1.4

Total 0.8 17.3 1.9 9.3 19,1 1.0 78000 1900 1.5

0O~ 4

Y -8

9 or more
Total

069
250
342
[ty

147

139
179
249

{nunbe

fi
8
18
34

1)

0

64
178
220
108

7
1%
49
116

RIC
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Table VITI-4., =-- The importance of earnings as a factor in selcction of
training, by students houschold ivccone, by R-I-U
catregory :  Sample of AVIS students. United Staloen, Sprine

¥

1976
Ly on- Yracdi- ¢ lon- Proadi-

HOUSPOld tneome traﬂifiuna]g i tional g rt;ﬁif‘onw1g M ! tionnl

and iwrortance - et o (

of earnings (porcoent) l (numbyer)

$0 = 5,000

Important 86. ¢ 1.4 89.7 100 53 52
very 47.4 56.5 5G.0 55 33 29
Somewhat 3n.ge 34.5 39.7 45 2 23

Mot iw ot tant 13.8 8.6 10.2 E 16 5 6

£5,001 - 10,000

Important ' 8o." 93 .4 85.7 124 Al o
very 42.4 59.2 44.9 63 45 44
Sonewhat 42.1 34.2 40.8 61 26 40

Not important 14.5 6.6 14.3 21 5 14

$10,001 - 15,000

Important 81.6 94,2 84.1 121 65 116
Very 37.8 ¢0.9 39.1 56 12 54
Somerwhat 43.9 35.3 144.0 Gh 23 ¢y

Not important 16.2 5.8 15.9 27 4 22

$15,001 - 20,000

Tmportant 83.7 94.2 85.3 123 @1 87
very 36.7 43.0 44.] 54 37 45
Somewhint 46.9 51.2 41.2 69 44 12

Not important 16.3 5.8 14.7 24 5 15

£20,001 or more

Important 77.3 94.7 $3.0 133 72 73
very 29.7 50.0 6.6 5l 38 34
Somewvhat 47.7 44.7 44,3 62 34 39

Not. important 22.7 5.3 17.0 39. 4 15

Don't know

Inmportant 16.5 95%.9 90.8 84 70 99
voery 25,7 44,8 41.3 27 32 45
Sewmewhal, h3L 52.0 49.5 57 38 H4

Not important 21.5 4.1 9.2 23 3 10

CNL %2R

71
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Table ViIT-5%. -- The irportance of carnings as a factor in sclection of
“rainine, by studento raciel/ethnic charactoristics, by
W-M=1 coceaory: Semple of AVTL otudents, Unitod States,
Syrinag 12746

o nve Tl WY by T MIVIAL S ST

o~ T R 2 » e T IR U SRR o st Sahidhandemnalis acens)

. ' . [ R
R o Gt — o= ' [rad: -
Race and im- Lo ! R oo . . -
' ' tooitional p Miveo AR AR Mine 4 R
[)C)I"LJ;‘.’."." of e e e e ca SRR PRI VPN SIS S WP SN ENEO RS 4R

carni gl (1.orcent) (maunts )

ar——— — - - . om0 ———— o g2+ ——

White
Tingor ! ont 8050 91.0 84.7 574 365 442
Ve 33,6 461 38,3 241 191 200
Con daat 46.7 43.0 46.4 3332 174 242
Hot e, artant 19.5 6.1 15.3 139 32 80

Minoritey
Tog o bk 87.% 6.7 868.8 112 47 71
Very GU.A 2.3 65.0 62 33 52
Seracvhat 39.1 26.4 23.n 50 14 19
Hot inpovtant 12.5 11.3 11.3 1C 6 9

Black

Import ant
Very
Sonmcwhat

N
jee]
D
(Ve
c
(S

88.7 77 38 50
64.9 47 25 37
r2.8 30 13 15
12.3 G ' 4 7

w LD
fal
[Bg]
Ns}

~ D
Nl
w
O
U1 O

Mot dmportant

a*4
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Table V1T1-G. -- fuportance of carnings as a factor in seleetion of non-
traditional training, by students and cducational personnel,
Ly K-M-T catcyory: Sample of AVIS students and sccendary
and postseoondary personnel, United Dtates, Spring 1976

r Tmnortancn of earnings
Reapondonis - i . . ) _
Very Somewhat l piot very Somewhat Not.
(percent) (numher)
llon~+raditionul
students 36.5 47.5 17.8 314 393 153
Perceptions: of importance of carnings
Fducabtional Per-
sonncl 49.4 48.8 1.8 81 80 3
Counsiclors 53.3 6.7 - 24 21 -
Teachers 47.9 36.6 2.5 57 59 3
Educat ional Por-
sonnel
Mon . 44 .4 52.2 2.4 56 &7 3
Wonen 65.8 34.2 -—— 25 13 -
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TabLle VITT-7. -- the desira to change or imvvove skills as a factor in se-
Jeclion of training, by student age and N-M-T category:
Sample of AVIES students, United Stats, Spring 1976

¥ Ton- ! Tradi- | Hon- Tradi-
L traditionalt Mixed t{imnmal cr~diriona) Hived cional
/\L_ka Prmsce o v o e b ¢ - st s B— - men L gate mba - -———— -~
(percent) (number)
17-19 veaors
Important 41.9 45.4 46.06 119 88 123
very 19.4 18.6 21.1 55 36 58
Somewhat 22.5 26.8  25.5 64 52 70
Hot imeortant 58.1 54.6 53. 165 106 147
20 years
Tmpoxtant 51.9 44.2  51.9 54 31 41
very 27.9 27.1 22.8 29 19 18
Somewitat 24.0 17.1 29.1 25 12 23
Not impnxtant 48.1 55.7 48.1 50 39 38
21-24 yeors
Important 67.2 65.3  62.5 96 47 65
very 41.3 44.4 45.2 59 32 47
Somewhat 25.9 20.8 17.3 37 15 18
Not important 32.9 34.7 37.5 47 25 39
25-29 years
Important 8.7 89.2 6.0 100 33 38
very 59.8 70.3 58.0 76 26 29
Somewhat 18.9 18.9  18.0 24 7 9 !
Not important 21.3 10.8 24.0 27 4 12
I
30 and over 3
Important 62.4 53.9 . 64.4 93 34 5.
Very 45.6 34.9 43.7 68 22 38 g
Somewhat 16.8 19.0 20.7 25 12 1
Not important 37.6 46.0 35.6 56 29 3] §

Nt xz***, Trad y2kxx




Table VI1i-8. -- The desire to change or improve skills as a factor in se-
sclection of tiraining, by student employment and by N-M-T
category: Sample of AVTS students, United States, Spring

1976
Employuent charac-— Hon~ Tradi- Ron- i Tradi-
teristics/Impor- traditional | Mixed |} tional | trnditionnl y Mixed ) tional
tan?o ot ?hang}gq {percent) (number)
or improving Rﬂ;l}ili e )
Employed |
Inportant ¢0.2 58.8 62.0 298 141 178
very 39.2 35.8 35.9 194 26 103 '
Somewhat 21.0 22.9 26.1 104 55 75 ;
Not impoctant 39.8 41.3 38.0 197 99 109 l
!
Not Implcved :
Irportant 47.7 47.6 48.8 190 100 156
Very 27.6 26.7 28.8 110 56 9z 1
Somewhat 20.1 21.0 20.0 80 44 c¢.
Not important 52.3 52.4 51.3 208 110 1€7 J

Nt z2%%% , Trad Sk

Table VILI-9. -- Desire to change or improve skills as a factor in selection
of non-traditional training, by students and educatioral
perveonnel:  Sample of AVTS studc.ats and secondary and post-~
c.ooncocrery educational personnel, United States, Spring 1976

- - e 7,

Importuancz of changing or improving skills

respondents - e e
ponde Very l Somc hat Not Very Somewhat ; Hot
_ (percent) (numbcrf':
Stndents 35.9 21.5 42.6 309 i85 366

Perceptions of importance ci changiny or improving skills

Educational Per-

sonn~=l 38.1 53.8 3.1 61 86 13
Cottrr i Y 39.5 48.9 11.7 17 21 5
Tr..:C =28 37.6 55,10 Gl a4 65 8
Male 39.8 52.0 8.1 49 64 10
Female 32.4 59.5 8.1L 12 "2 3

Postsccondary 41.9 53.5 4.7 36 46 4

O
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Table TX=1. =-Problems and difficulties of non-traditional students, hy

nember of problems: Sample of AVTS studonts, United States,

Spring 1976

AT TA ML

- £ B "I AW 810 O PO T GARRAN A
i Non-tra:diitional studenls E
Nombeenye - : - R 3
of probilo s 1 .
I E {percent) 1 (nuriiern) ;
- S B, - +Fe e aaciren o e -,__.__.....“...-'E’
0 35.6 300 ‘
- )N <
1 J 25.9 i 231 §
r X - . »
2 3 18.0 166 3
3 or morc F 19.5 166 {
- 3 5
TR L X T 7 L 1 TRV YN 0 2 At k8 S A B e A BT e e PP I |

Table I¥=2, == Probloas
typology

and ai

of problca:

{ficulties of non~traditions? studenis, by
Sanple of AVTS studonts, United States,

Srvig 1976
) é Student response to problem statcoment
Problem (percont) (nunmber)
Yas/ v Yes/
ngomcwhat No somownnt Ho .
Counselors gave men
more attention 10.6 89.4 82 709
Teacher gave men more
attention 14.6 85.4 121 709
Teacher cxpects more
of women students 20.9 79.1 173 656
Teacher had difficultly
adjusting to women 23.3 77.8 193 638
Men had difficulty ad-
justing to women 33.94 66.1 282 550
Men are better pre-
pared 35.44 64.6 294 537
Men had morce
science 22.54 77.5 93 337
Men had morce
math 23.5P 76.6 102 333
Men had more tech-
nical subjccts 71.1%0  2g.9 329 134
Other recasons 2025 176

Both g**4
aé**, prAA
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fable IX=3. -- Problems of non-traditional students, by typoloqy of
nwoblem, by racial/ethnic group: Sample of AVIPS students,
I " P 3
United States, Spring 1976

Racial/cthnic group and respensce {poercent)
v Finority
Type of problanm White -
; Total Jlack
—gory .é...... et : P
somalint] no P Yos Ponho b Yos o
Counsclors pay mare attoention _ ,
to men 10.0 90.0 14.3 85.7 13.0 87.0
Teachors pay more attention \
to men 14.4 85.6 16.7 83.3 19.2 £0.8
Teachors expect women Lo par-
form at high levaels 21.1 78.9 20.7 79.3 20.3 79.7
Tcachers had difficulty ad-
justing to women 25.4% 74.6 | 13.3% 8G.7 12.8 87.2
Men had difficulty adjusting
to womcn 35.2 64.8 29.8 70.2 29.1 70.9
Men aro betteor prepared 36.9% 63.1 1 28.3 71.7 21.8Y 70.2
Men had more soience 22.9 77.1 20.8 79.2 16.0 84.0
Men hiad more math 22.7 77.3 27.4 72.6 23.5 76.5
Men had morce technical
subjccts 71.4 28.6 69.7 30.3 g 067.3 32.7
(number)
Counstlors pay more attention
to mcn 66 592 17 102 10 67
Tcachers pay more attention
to mezn 100 593 20 100 15 63
Teachers expect wemen to per-
form at high lcvels 146 545 25 36 16 63
Teachers had difficunlty ad-
justing to wouen 176 518 15 104 10 68
Men had difficulty adjusting
to wowen 244 150 36 85 23 56
Men are better proparced 256 438 34 86 17 6l
Men had more scicnce 82 276 15 57 8 42
Men had more math 81 276 20 53 12 39
Men had more tcchnical
subjects 272 109 52 23 35 17

PR RY
ar®, b3
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Table IN-4. --Non-traditional students with problems, by number of women
in the clazs: Sanple of AVTS students, United States,
Spring 19706

» Y33t ol
Number of (hey e ) (number)
other women e A e ot S RS Y e 2
. Had 1o A NI ifea no Haa
in the claws .
rroblous propleas nroblors ) problems

15.1 32 79
G oxr more 53.0 35.4 135 185
| J USSP JUSSISS VSR

Xzﬁii

1.0 49.4 78 258
5

B N T e S B L e - : o veasnd

'i‘ii‘i)l’;’ I~ - 5 . Pre 1)] [P (f non-—t::.;ﬂ I t,’LOI]r’.‘]. .‘:‘LH(]ﬁntS oy nLh‘.b(,’r o I)]:()}_')],Cl‘ﬂ{\
’ ) 4
andd murter of wenen in the class:  Sample of AVIS stadentis
4 ’
un:ited States, Spring 1976

et o Vs S | sl A S/ b § et

Number of problass

Numbar of Othoy Peeme—- L S s 3 RN | SRS ¢ ¥ | e ’
women in (percent:) {nunber) E
the clacs it -t

¢ 2 3
1 § more b

L LT T

v o]
o

3 . '3 or
or 1 ’ ' I t
more

20.5 27.7 7€ 96 69 93
19.1 14.8 39 37 22 17
16.9 15.0 135 83 54 483

-

w N

v L w
PR

O Ne
N N
U N2
PR

W NN O

flay

G and over

!
3
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Table IX-6. -- Student response to problem statement, by typology of
problem and nunbcr of womaen iun the class: Sample of AVTS
stwlonts, United States, Spring 1976 )

Problem statemont Student rosponse to problem statament
anls
2ZSQZL$EEZnO§n (percani) (nunber)
the class : ] Yos/
‘, N as L_ NG ) somewhat _No.
Connselors or tesoh-=
ers pay mogse avioo-
tion toc men
0 -3 26.5 73.5 89 247
4 - S 23.5 76.5 27 gg
6 or morc 24,1 75.9 77 243
1 Teacher cxpeclhs nore
of vomen
0 -2 21.4 78.6 72 264
4 -5 15. 34.1 18 S5
6 or more 21.8 78.2 69 247
Men lLad nore scicnce
0 -3 24.9 75.1 49 1418
4 - 5 24.C 75.4 16 49
6 or more 17.8 82.2 27 125
Men had mcve math
0 -3 24.4 75.6 47 146
4 - 5 21.5 78.5 14 51
6 or more 23.8 76.2 36 115
Mon had difficulty ad-
justing to women
0 - 3 38.7 61.3 130 206
4 - 5 32.2 67.8 37 78
6 or morc 31.9 68.1 101 216
Tcacticr had difiliculty
adjusting to women 1/
0~ 3 31.0 09.0 104 231
4 - 5 19.1 80.9 22 93
6 or more 18.3 81.7 58 259
Men aroe bettoer pre-
pared 2/
0 -3 51.72 418.8 172 164
4 -5 33.9 G6.1 39 76
6 or moLe 21.1 78.9 G7 250
Men had more vechnical
subrjects }/
0 -3 82.9 17.1 179 37
4 - 5 7L.6 28,14 18 19
6 or more 56.C 43,4 86 6

1/ yakak
O ‘ z/ xz**‘rk 79
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Table IX-7. -~ lumber of problems of non-traditional students, by age:
Sample of AVTS students, United States, Spring 1976

1 Number of problemns !
Age (percent) E (rurber)

Y ' S — -7 i I pan

0 t 1 l 2 s 30 0 i 3 ' 2 ‘ 3 Or F

. SO S22 . more
17-19 ycars 6.1 22.9 1¢.3 21.7 90 57 48 54
20 years 32.3 25, 21.6 20.8 31 24 21 20
21-24 ycars 31.5 26.2 15.4 26.9 § 41 34 20 35
25-29 years 27.3 33.1 002 21.5 33 410 22 26

30 vears or

nore 32.¢C 36.4 17.8 13.2 42 47 23 17

e - Wt —- o

Taliie IX-8. -- Mumber of problems of non-traditico ol students, by age
and numbor of wemen in the clacs: Sample of AWTS students,
United States, Spring 1676

g s 4.

Rumber of problems.
Age and numbor ; s
of other women (percent) - (numbc i)
in the class e - e . ; o,
0 or 1l 2 or more é 0 orl E 2 or more
17 = 19 years
0 -3 52.49 47.6 44 40
4 and over 70.3% 29.7 123 52
20 ~ 24 years
0~ 3 50.52 49.5 55 54
4 and over 66.9 33.1 85 42
25 - 29 ycears
0 -3 51.6% 48.4 32 30
4 and over 69.5C 30.5 41 18
30 years or more
0 -3 63.6 36.4 42 24
4 and over 74 .67 25.4 47 16
JARE AR DR
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Table I¥-9, - gstudent response to problem, "Men had difficulty adjusting
to woimen " by age: Sample of AVIS students, Unitoed Statoes,
Spring 1976

PR EVPRELFRIE T T7 WL M7 il e I T WAt Ty Laat e TR L W AT U O TR T LY ST TR ST Y

Sted n!l, rornonsa vrohlom ohotomant

T R L€ AT A ¥ e T
I it a

Vo : v -

NESIRY S M QIR N I )

AT s TS LN e P a SEE T e T CAG L RT TP AN T €U ORI T Py T | SRARGETTL" o e AR A as sty

20,6 70.3

36.06 ' 6l.4

39.3 60.

3¢.5 GO,
1

~3

(g}

el Py e . ’ y
30 yearz and owvias § 27. 72.9
e & TRRERL T o - AT NIRRT WATY . TIMES LY SO S LTI BT N N UL TR S ey S - L S DAL A N s L e v T T Vet T
, [ ;
i- BT ML BN W TNV DU WKL T, T E et T et LA nd WAt TN & DI W W T B W AV s

-
N

7 - 19 years 80 120
0 years 39 G2

SO

21 - 24 yeovs 55 F 35
25 - 20 yours - 49 ! 75
30 years andl over | 39 ' 105
£
o T A P SR T e imarer v AT T V. 00A Tk SBTI ih s Ty Wt T8
D
w2 #

131 VTR e - :
Toble IX-10, Fronleas of Non-wraditional otudents by reo,vnsc Lo stoioment

"tin are betteor vrepared” and stuodonts age: Sawple of AVES

students, Unitoed States, Spring 1976

——

Response to gstatement
students age Nel3js e statcement

I

_._‘_gp(: yoent)

Vs enreeghat ! | }le)
ROTRLT v LR TR T laﬂ-h\-l.ll NI e s AR IERL L N TR DTN i B SR 4T

17 - 19 years 32.6 67.4
20 vears 29.7 70.3
21 -~ 24 years 40.0 60.0
25 - 29 years 45.5 54.5
30 vears and over 31.3 €3.8

s, -

FUURISE S .

{nunaber) ‘

17 - 19 ycais 88 182
20 yaars ‘ 30 71
21 - 24 years 56 84
25 -~ 29 years 56 67
30 vears and over 45 99

TRy T ™ - oy -y Sr—

xz’i

31
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Talile TN-11, —-=2wvblems of Mon-traditional studcnls -~ respeon:se to problam

Laronment "ton had omore technical ouiiects!, by age:  Smaple
¢ AVTS sludents, Undted States, Spring 1970
[P Sttt AELXBOTBIIS L S i RO MR LTLIA LS ST L TITUTEY S IR W S e 0 A O e T TTAT Y T AT T N b e LTS A
caponse to rroblom atatonont
Student aga

i = e e oot ¥ yn 4

SR ER
S — OO X S . SININT ISR e 1T Ay
L7 = 19 yeur: 10.6
-y ) ,/
20 years 53.9 7

5.9

25 = 29 years
30 years and ovar i 1.8

et LV R T R T s B S N N T ecp P,

21 - 24 yiars ;

17 - 19 years
20 years

21 - 24 ycears
25 = 20 years
20 years and over

25
19
62 le
51 20

PN -
oW
(@ GV

b o 1ot B B P AT e B s RN WD AT - ARSI Ky PP o AR 4N K GO 7 4.6

¢)&

Taoble TX-12. -- Noa-traditiornal women's responge to probleom statcement, "MHen are
. hetter proparcd, by studente  high school curriculum:  Sample
of rvrs students, United States, Spring 1976

(Y R B T T R e T TR S o R WS T R AT AS I TIPS A S, -y

Rosponse
Hioh school

curriculum Spercent)

nu‘rr:".irt‘.‘ B BB YT T DY

{numhor)

. _.-n«:.ﬂ‘ T VI T TR (ST AL VD e T PETLT ST STy
Yoo 4 Sowmewhat. 1 Hot I Yes | Somewhat i Not
LTS SRR O T TG Y SR O T L Crsga, e e

Collca - preporatory 16.9 20.2 62.9 52 62 193
General education 20.4 16.4 63.2 57 46 177

Vocational cducation 11.0 20.6 68.4 25 47 156
fHasculire dintensive ! £.8 11.8 79.4 3 4 27
Femnale intensive clell 23.5 64.5 20 29 107
Newi ral 7.1 14.3 78.6 2 4 22

82

O

ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:



O

ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

Table TN=13. -- son-traditional women's vesponne to pro]ot.

more toechnicel subjocts
AVTS studonts, United States, Sprim

High cchool curvidaiun

e i+ TS AL Al 4 - e S e b W e b r——_ & =, A

Collons proparatory
General

Vouvationsl edont ien

N .
cdncltion

Vs = . 8

v ey

Voo itLional et i

intonsive:

41.2

Masceuling

omidnine fiensive 33.0 :
40.0 ;

Neaira

SRR

, by high ocebo 02 oo

~r——n o T —— WAL | e’ S M b m SR b SO Fiade 8 e

O3 D S0

1 ctement "Men had
eulum:  Sample of
]l\'

(RO - —

o ——

. e rempanr ——— -

1
(hurdoe 1) B

e T
A K R \ Lo

89 36 13
£73 3l a1

7 3 7
48 19 3
6 3 €

TISWTTYS YR

v

A A AL 8.7 e e T A L L T . = R s PR T AL A et s AN T L I RS Y b . LA ARSC T TR OF Y + 240 v smomrrm TS
g
i Toeid . o STuTont oreopanue Lo problem statem nd THen ave e Ltor prepared’t
Lo pevional enrolluent category 1/ Sample of AVTS ctaidentuy,
Ui tod States, S;.\L‘jnq 1376
e e o e 1 . U

Havional

Acnt restonte Ao Yien e hotter preparedt

S WmaASe RIS A ...-‘

ontollnent 3

1 DEYoonT 4
catngory l/ (~ contd ;

e

(nunistd

Y . -
Yoo /oomewnat 4 Mo b YeS/Somoechiot oy No
.- o » - — —~—tew .-~

Non-Lraditiconal 41
Non-trufitional #2

55.2%

23.6%

o gL .

44.8
76.4

{
}
¥
{

169 137 I
109 353 |

%
aﬁ":..

1/ Fon-itraditional el
Non-traditicenal #2

83

= 0 - 10% nationally enrolled are wonen.
= 10.1 - 252 nationally e¢nrolled ave women.
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Tab b Iy aloe, - v eorier of nonstradi treral o atudento ) b he o i e el

O A R R R coulomnrbor o et b the vans Te e b
s AR . tot e Tiovnde o] 0 b e Py e
o— e e i et —e mamrserma a0 e e b < et e e b—— Wnn 1t Nl i iy
. . , . H
N T U SN NN ET B |
e e et i+ v ot - e et e e i o 2+ e 3 3 e em o e ot e+ et e £+ +
o \ b R
ot ( = ) ! N S UTEETE R ST BT BRI ) t
ety n e - vP e+ Aa s mAS S aa . mmmioie s . ke ——— e et e adam b e ——
i ) . : " MR Coank
YRS S s ooy . 4
. A v .
A ar. B 0t mka m n ern aean w4 e . - i v e s e s v Ve mem L e e e
. .
T L ] & BEREEN 103
Pl on T L 1 Qv Wl 4
[ tront . Ll { oty 13
-y . ~ 1 vy
vt Lo 14 /
. N N - .y
| I ittt | v 3 4 ‘
. - N N
RN N [ LT S ¢y 1
T L SN Ty
R3S EESNEIATS oL R3]
: 9 M <
N M [N T S AT BN 4y 3 ]
8 U . i T Rl 11 E
’ ;o c \ 13
Loatnin 1o

TOTAL

Law enforcemont
Foreman/supervisory
Agricultural resources
heronautical technoloqgy
Police science
Enrivoinmental control
Water/waste water tocihmology
Agricultural prciluclion
Wholesale trade
Commercial fishing occura-
tions
Custodial services

543
127
14
3
2
127
6

3
5

~3

—

2

e dn 110 - 2

IR 1 4

: Y oyoncir 1 90

D ? " 5 . Reldlo e T odeviasion 3

(@ 3 E Welding and cutting 12

1 1 i WO B oraular biors 4
MeLolwnrning 2
Mach.ine shep 4

Mochine tool op-raetico 1 E
Teol and die nlling 1
Motallurgy occunations 2
Small engiae repalr 1
;3. - hra—an. " iy et
Non-traditionci #2
. : SR seesee e e e e S

Graphic Arts 57
Business supervisory/
management 102
Scientific data processing 62
Agricultural technology 8
Miscellencous distributive
education 17

I

1/ Non-traditional *1
Non-traditional :2

0-10% of those en-rolled nationally are women,
10.1-25% o. t

hose enrolled nationally arce women.

(For further cxblanation of categories see Volume I, page X-12.)
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Tabile IN-17. = Troble s of non-tradition . stadents, by national onrollment
catoaory 17 and typoe of preblem, Sanple of AV students,
Unttoa Statos, Spoaug oo

" — S N e et b i Sy .
o tra ity b Calepne
' Bommtre V;l“ﬂ___n] AV othes
Pred “ i Wi e RO ot roei Lo !
! e T S I e Lo ooy ('t &)
— l_ P — - -t B e Tt T A e A cp— ———— o f———{
I \ (e i)
. |
Moo oo it edoulty o -
t Dol o { )
T 1 | ] 3L 3
v TR \ I Ho9 (SIS O
1 i : 1 ARRE N
[ I
] L \.
Yo L0 i DA i 1701
o 778 Coa Gloh 7.0 sy Ly
T (SRR i I ¢
Aty A X
Yo Laoo 10.7 11.8 13.5 16,3
1o HH.4 S7L3 3600 ey i a3.7
Counelorn gave o ol
altention
Yori 10.6 10.23 14.3 8.1 10.4
No RS IS 6O .7 81.9 $1.0

Teachers oxpoect move of
wWonLehn
Yes 20.9 15.1
No 7.1 84.9 f1.8 86.6

}—l
jos]
N
}—l
(93
>
~N N
[65 Y
[ Bn V]

Men are hetter pro-
pared (x° )
Yes
No

.2 67.3¢ 44.
4.8 32.7 51.5 76.

2}
(9]
(W)
o)}

w1
£
&

DS
[Os]

(A

Men had more scicnce
Yes

25.9 24.2
No

76.1 76.4 74.1 75.8

~ N
N
.
[GN§,]
N
w
«
[ S
-
N

Men had more math
Yes

25.7 25.3 25.5 25.4
No

74.5 74.6

Do
[ANNIV]

~J
[ANR ]
~J
w1
w
~
-
~J

Men had more technical
subjecis (x?2 #4%)

Yes 71.1d 84.9 88.94 82.3 60.4

No 28.9 15.1 11.1 17.7 39.6

R, AR gAks AR

1/ For further explanation of categories see Volume I, page ¥-12.
z/ x? for (Nt ¥1-A, Nt #1-B, and Nt #2).
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Table IX-17. == Problem: of non-tr.ditional students, Ly national
ment cat cgoryand tyvpe of problem:  Sample of AVTE
United Statew, spring Y9700 (Cont inuad)

cnroll-
students,

RS

boser b NG ETA
S s ]./ POt ol , .
. ' {rorsead i)

WO,

Men aroe hetter prepared
Yes
No

294
537

16¢
137 36

Z
~
W

Men had science
Yes 93
No 337

44
140

16
58

Men had
¢ Yes
No

more
102
333

‘48
139

-19
56

Men had more tech-
nical subjects

Yes

No

329
134

174
31 9

Yes 173 46 20 20
o G595 258 a0 168

o5

10l

29
83

102
22

-
i :
|
B

Y

-
: (1 :
!
Mononood difrTieatty aliu |
Loy bt ot [
MEAX o0 \ S QS 146
Pl 500 Ly Lo 120 316
Toanoi ERRTIR I SR ! K ! 1
adinvet tng to
Yoo 193 e A2 Hal 8¢
O G S ) 1443 373
‘l,", ‘\,‘ i . “\.':‘ (R} :
atvont o
Yeis 141 Y 13 20 =
ey Tun D07 a7 170 360
Coansclors gave @oon
Moy Gltlontion
Y3 853 30 1: 15 : 46
) 707 260 90 170 39°

W
A
W ow

109
353

ias
Ln

S
g

4
138

139
¢l

A—

Non-traditional #1 and #2 problem statements werc crossed with a third variable.

Column (1) total may be slightly higher than total columns (2)-{(5) due to missing

response on the third variable.
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o mantons -
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T

]
b Mon~trasliticnal # e o Traditionn) !
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(‘l AT oL t.( 1Y f i L. — L et S AR AR B W = i S s
! (peveent)
!
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o o et ra—— i n S v e el s e SYemAL PV e @ O S £ oot £ 6 S g Y
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240
210 32

v
STl .

Table

—-- 3ot snent, Lo urbuan/yural location, by NW-M=7T cateyory:

Sasple of A5 sundents, Unitad States, Spring 1870

R - . e . —
Non-traditicnal | Mixed Traditional

; R
lLocation -- Fuployoed --
{(hoercont)

vas INo Yes No Yes No
Urban 60.5%% 39.5 54.5 45.5 49.90 50.1
Rural 30.54 49.5 50.7 49.3 42.1 57.9

-~ Fmployed --
(number)

390
105

255
103

169
71

trba:
Rural

141
€9

203

g5 117

g L
a?, Z),‘-
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Tabloe =1 Sind gt arploya

arud P

!
AR

by agoe ond NeM-T oeategory: SO0l
Jnhted States, Spring 19706

e et et 51+ e o P et 120 e R 1 e et bt AT S S 4P 1 S S g
4
, E Non=tro i ional t Mixed ! Tratitional F
: ! . R SO
¥' | TR Gvod F
! (ereant) :
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H N ! o) - Y o o ¥
b e - . :
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i 66. 0 34.0 | 58.0 42.0 53.8 46.2
2124 s ¢ T0.1 39.9 52,8 47,2 45.7 55.3
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33 ond over Al 8.0,7 52.0 g 41.3 59,7 30.24% co.sE
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E ployed
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21-74 vears g 86 57 38 34 46 57
2,29 yoars 75 52 17 20 22 28
\ 20 and ouer 3 71 77 | 26 37 ! 26 €0 E
i 3 5 - ; e 5

Ant .
1

i Trad gr**

Trad x”**; Lt

O

ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

89



Pable V-4, -~

Srudont o ploymont,

r

3

v bousohic LA

1hcone,

by We-iim

-

1

v

categony:

SLYring

]

V70

Sample of AVES ctudents, United

i

atatac,

T At L S S e A ATLARE et st WS am L w @ S SEEl TS AV Ve 800

O

E

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

RIC

Tucom:

$O-5, 000
LT o Yl
[ IR S i0,0an

$10,001-15,00)
515,601

and o

e s

e hAL G nAn o e e e Bt AT et e S o s wemary

{
Hon--tranitiono f
¥

1

y N
[N

Employved

(poreont

Vo e e W

)"

1 A
R O
X I YO L 9.5
.
l ccam i e m—m e s m———a

[#v]

[
[

©ers s catr——— e
in
~
~

e s - i 3 A et A L AV~ L S S > LRt 2 e

(nmh o)
64 17 40 23 35

GO
63
126

90

58.0

57.8

Employed

37

40

93

P art e T P SRR RSP )

30
20 |
68

Troditional

N T e o LI S R Ll T

@

]




O

E

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

RIC

LI Vi
oo Wi, -

Folationshiv of

Sumple of AVTH

s, United Sta

job to tvaining, by &

e
Ty,

'
i

I
N

o
Sprd

Caliefonry g

IREAPR

e oA L LA S S st — e e reemanrans o A o . vty
: l' R H
L e v :
§ Non-traditiond | SWRA Traditionad :
SR .- bl e e st o s =t P e 4
I ' r
. ! . :
s eren o e it s e v e s o Lo e e et o i i+
r 1 '
ot L .. 1 e :
! i 4803 E ST { 56.0 v
- . S IR ﬂ A ” k
{ L i 53.4 '\ A4 '
s UL . A ead e R = ke BWRBI D u v (o b - . e AL s A B At <z cesrateg 1
. n
{ R Y
e s e e e et AN s w5 o e e S+ @ e e amYe 1o 8 o Abe e+ e Rh e 418 1 et A S ot |
; K
§ f
E 230 i RN @ 171 §
' 2450 ' IRY; , 106 !
: 4 )
e e S P e s e s
Seolont cemlovaent, by beowl elas intention of slude, by

1
[P A vy d o cr e bl
bieX RSP0 O 1 S TOUE RN i

Spring 1070

Sarple Uf

. - oy 7 . -
Agriowltare

Plarbeclng i

Rusinoss
Techmical
Trade and
dustrial
Health
Houie

i

e = A = T ————— ot 4 e d

dictrilbution

.
Won-traditionat

s < g drn o = p—— o 4% T ORI,

Yo

L2.6 47.4
I(“
680
G7.3
54.6

-

coonomiLes ——— -

AVTEES sbudionts

e e en v e & oD b e ———

N

, Uniied

Piied

—

58.2
49.0

50.0

A A

B Lt s TIY VL S TSPCNCR G

(Groroent

Tt et s 8 P e

g
Loy,

e e g

.. . 1
Tradlvionad &

i b e s s———— b w1 T 5w L P b eeie

/

MO Py

12.8 --

iy
[

&
o
.

v
(@)
O s

ey et -4 e

o v S A et S

CC A T e e S A L

4
[

iy
v 32—

50.0
46.7

66.7
59.5
45.6

Aagriculture

Business
Teckhnical
Trade and
dustrial
Hecalth
Homn ¢oonou

Markeling and
dictribution

in-

-~ T AT e

R

(nunber)

10 9
17

68 33
190

ies ] -

a4

18
27
4

46 5
118

12 6
17 102

12
150
18




- . R S R U B v el ] R AP S P e
Tote w7, =- Redationohiin ono aob to tradnang, b loond clasibicatyon of
Caoedo, v M=t categesyve Fampleoof VTS ahndent s Ukt ied
Slateon, St 7o
et e e R e iy
a a1ty ) 4
l | fyodit ronad 5
?
N S PR
LRI, P ot , I
Lon (ST ) l\’..'\l‘.]
) o
. ; {
e e e e raned
bt . NG H
A 1 e et e A s A s e < e o R s oot s RO it L R AR L T S AR s e s e TS e L L i
Maocsoulin. : iy L ' :
riculives, tcgn—f
el e g
s n1eae, et Gilva ¢ Y
. . p . . . P e
inhietrial ;. 41.5 58.5 41.4 5.0 28.6 71.4

1y and distui-

Inition 70.6 29,4 51.6 A4 60,6 40.0

T ATCWR T Y T TRY

Feminine: busi-
ness, health,

horne cocononioa

S v

ey

82,67 16.2 45.5 GO. 4 30.40 4
————On -Mmmwn.wﬂm.':.wmrrr“ A (A e TG i Taa kR e TR, Y A Wi s At T AL ST ASATE X e e ¥ i RIS S
Job 1o rojated

(numher)

e JE— menne s s vrasentass o e

Masculine: ag-
riculture, tcech-
nical, trad and
industrial

TR TN o AR BT

p WL

170 240 1l

38}

17 2 5

Neutral: market-
ing and distri-
bution 12 5 33 31 3 2

Feminine: busi- ! ;
ness, health, '
home economics 57 11 ] 66 79 166 109

s s Py ——

92

ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:



E\.

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

Crnditiconal wonen's reoponoa whaon o

Lo secure a training velated Johe
]"‘I".)

a1 .
ivada o T
LOY huen
Sterng

stuce s, Uniled Seates,

3L

fo1t wo a2

Sanple o AVTS

g o -
(numtie ) (pereoent)

RIC

b e e e e

one!

NS YFECRUOM T B

for rven Lo aot o tradning ol

Talle ©-v. ~-

of stud;:

19746

o s — ey a1 e e e o

Cou Eoasier for wvn to soo

TN ahvidente, Ui Lol

o —

B el T PR

"‘1\;(1
by
ot

To e

R

i‘\i jf. v
Ccad clo

Spring

alies,

canioer

of ————— 1 s -
SOn)
ey ey e
S ity v i
R e N bl Mmooy —

b

et ot o s ram a0 8 oo |
HMacculing, Agricali.. .,
Technionl, Trade

Industricl 57.1

[Thie

Marketing and Distri-
Lution and Businwus

40.7 59.3

112

11

4

milfication

o



N

Table M-l

ol

asstets

Lol AT

I

Vool

in ol placoneat, by

I OEI

Sporing

category:

Lt Binnlead Slater, [RENTS

|

e e e U S U ”
Lot i , ce | ¢ . . ; . . ‘ E
B U Al Y . Mo Froviiou ¢
hee s i ; } ;
e mm e e e i e 5 T e 4 s e e e} e e et S5 s v
b pla ( o) E
hadne Pl ] —
b { ! ¢ ¢ :
]
e et e i o et e =t et o m e ¢ hmn 8 et © e s . 3
Y . ¢ L .
LR v o . e I ,
Yoie TG YIRS iw 34
HO { 700 5.0 : 650
Be e o et SO PURS e m v e e e trnet e &
b , : \
5 ; T ;
Fove PO e o . o e e i e 1y i e o = et nmaan -
I M 1
E RRp X Gl 2.8 ; 261 t
; [ t
' Yo ; 1 5 ; 96
E 1o ? RY 177 : 185
. ? : :
", 3 TR e S et e e . o ve gm
P e Poais L Joh placoment, byoag, by K1 cateyody

oo s e e o

rge

Toowl

Non—~tradicional

UL
AN AL

e e £ s
ot et e cmn s

S e
sLuaonls,

Ui el States, Spring 1076

Mixed Traditional

i
L

17-15 vyaars
20 years
21-24 years
25-29 vycearg
30 years' and
over

77.7
6.2
67.0
78.7

86.1

School helpoed place students
S i Yes L mo f Y [ Ho I Yes | Ko
RS

25.5
22.5
18.8
18.8

74.5
77.5
81.3
81.3

g 9o w; l

32.0 72.0 84.6

(number)

17-19% y ars :

20 years

| 21-24 ycars

25-29 years

30 years and
over

asts Seerss R Teamerua e, b Y R WA Y a7,

37
21
29
16

10

129
45
59
5%

62

28
9
8
3

82
31
30
1>

91
25
26
14

.

Bt

L AL e P

O

FRIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

94




FPable N=12. -= School ossistance in joh placament, by relationghip
of jub Lo Lraining, lvy H-M-% catonory:  Sarde of
AVES students, United Stotes, Spving 1976
o L Non- Srad - M-
.t‘ i Yoo, « - - T
. . Pl i
Job is e e e e .
roloia
e e o et o e e e e . e e e e = —
f (]»)’.‘J'(" L) g ()‘l'm'].'C‘l)
f !
e e e - e e e ; : )
Yoo ST R 66.7 78 36 81 %_
o 3309 33.3 40 13 1h
School ¢ not heh 1Twoe sluldont ‘
Yos 40.7 4605 O 72 &6
10 59.3 5300 217 105 a9
e e 2 # e 2t = b+ i mommnem D e Si e ¢ 8 o [ 1

-~

Tabloe X-i3.

-~ Relaticousnip of

job plocomnant,

trvoining,

=M= category

oyogeneol acattonce in
Sauple of AV IZ stuam:t o,

9]

(R

1

Tradi--

United States, O

P}

Schnol +r:
halped place
student

tional,

Job is reo

[RPN

latad

N~ Tracd - ;
- TP v ) M oot £
trocdiviona ) il rionns

(percent)

(nuirber)

_ 0
32.8%

67.2

Yes ¥4

4.
No 5

w1

8.5
1.5

[S2 =Y

3
6

78
160

28
72

gl
86

Job is

not relatcd

z

> O3
Q

13
£6.

X
R
[s eI V]

40

213 99

(z:'c&-‘(’ b)b’::&

95

O

ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:




E\.

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

RIC

Compdater e o

aliornoa oy '
Qo Tt b %

;
v s
vy H
I !

v

ke e e m e n e .
. .

Mt % e emi e e 1A eaa

N . - .
H /"’r/' Ve LU S
200 vears
21-1 oo

Dh=03 AR
30 vears or oldrr

17-1¢
20 yearg
21-24
25-29
30

Yaears

yOoIrs
yesrs
years eor

tien of GdUornalive ooncagratiion:s by =M1 calegory s
AV et B Dhate s e eng 19
.o e ¢

o n T mas Phan A% g e s gt e

4 iy= ooy -
{ boorean
A e

ar e A

t i\"iu.‘:

NN - “~ PR . . o emmn -~ e e eise W ne fre sme s Ataeme .. W
. )
1 I Y + 4 t
, . ; IO 342 g0 t
. . . P
. { .
o Cn ! )30 104 1t 3
: L
'
- - . - R — .. A ——— e L S S R .
1 - ~ o . . . ‘e )
Yt Ll RO PN TR VU S
3 . . P - N S 3
PR « : . »;‘]L ty [ [P A A Unz o
Srnaang Lo
et coaimne e e e rvwme e L e A e bR oy s
' :
. . " . LR L - .
fnm'—L' AR PR : [N { e ticona? .
i :
ar .o n . ey . B Y oL T N R ey negTimgtely ms AN na
[ S PR T S ST A PR NI .

e .‘;.' - F
26.0
:ZC' N 3 I
22.9
11.5

27.0

70.0

59.5

(nwnbor)

Ay

203
72 3
114
90

95

~J
W
bt
ey
h%]

50 183
14 53
16 73
4 35

17 50

N
~J
ISI e B ¥
D SS O

W
(S0
Y
o

34

s . -

96



O

ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

R

—

Eg

1

N O D WD L i M AVIRT 0

N = N N v ' i e
. )
;
] . i
) N : .
. .
. o
. H ' ,
i : ’ ’
; A
. . ;
i : !
3 .
¢ . |
. 4 . : . -
! : !
\ ! . £
. h ! }
3 \ L - . ot
) . \ ' . L '
| 'i’
; d
H v . H
. i
' : :
* | i :
b AL
; : .
: ! B
)
: ! ) .
: : ! s I ; S ) b e 4
: H |
{ i ;
¥ . -
¥ v i o b - ¢ )
: ¥ i
i ‘
i o L1
; . 16 % 0y 37
. - e e - e e e e e e = e mare

N N HEST PR N hl —~
seoiee Sl T Lo [N IRUR L I ISR Coni -
. T pe e IR R TS R
corsr o Seaapd e of AVTL - Luoonus, United
R Lk e reseecas . csena st oisa e -
. v ah i )
. COae Piiedd § Prodit aonal &
T LIV W + ) o
L e ) A e s SR W S e B ¥
.l S el [ R SRS I DDA 1
. B _—— —_—— 0
Lo v k
A i "
S T sy
Ve | N o N .
EaRE S T S0 L SRR T S L LT e L ToRwe, we T D TU agienw LI RIIEL LN T RY M R B, AR, T W SILYEL A K TSI or |

-1 71.6 2602
RS 22.1 TLoe
5.1 24.9 32 .

JEERSSUR (VO O U [ —

VIR 20.0
28.06

17.6

62,6 306.
GhL7 3.3
7.9

o

2o

(hurticx)

-~ 11 years e 64 92 23 117
S rars 2AL) 94 125 54 156
199 66 b 1o 23§ 124

3
W o RPTURE PP CNSA TN s RATINI S TN v AR VOIS Y WS O (LT

o))
~3

[&y;

SN
5]

years o

Tty

T TR LT ST, TR WIS IO KL

e/ 4RI T O

97



hcr ERDE S A mededh b il A s on e s rhd { are e el ol Bt e o e e Tk —ah I\ dAT LT AR 1Y
i . - : ;
d } o~ - D e ~ =l ) i
3 . . . . , . _ — ~ T~
]o—- N ~ ST oLow W <5 S H
1 - . P H
ﬁ . - r
‘
i i
st ) !
f
‘ . !
' - y
¢ i . ;
. H b ] -
o - Thole L ; H
o . . . -~ I STo Wte B
. . - . . K P i T re - N 3 .
{ - . - z Lt Lo — — e - .
R , ’ ! . O
' : .
s -
H H H -
i : -
P [ B e e A A 3 7 A s bt .
: R -
i i -
| I - S o~ i~ o ! ! o
. . L ” = Ty Dol G o
g B - I P - ¥ PR .
i ; [ ~ [V e v Lo . Il
S : —_ D : : .
i o T ' B [
H ; N P %
i L / oL 1 $
. A : . . ~
. Co . —
HE—— . -
- - o e = . -,
; ' - . . e e 4 s o - , ol e S N’ o
- . o — o K AP . R [N . -
- - : - - ~ : — — !
- i T - - ; - -
coL Lt s ' { Lo
- favanaiy ot s st st AT e e 22 e - bt bk - sk e A L 2 :
- H ¢ .‘
o . [
VA . . o 3
—_ . : . . . . . oo - < e O . 5 -
E PRI - = o L e e -
. Voo - IS N ‘-
.- - . oo
-l 4 i .
R 1 B ' N 7 —
e g e H [
[ * . -
- £ f EOR
- H . : R
- - i ; 1 =
z ! i § .
- \ . . P
- D : . ’ PN
M \ . . - : R :
. : ’ . N N Lo — [
- - H . ~ - r - - ~ ol
N - ,. S TR . - L M. T e A B aw ~ . D . P DI Wi a e e D omemelt kel
. . . . e
. _ . - R
e . . - N -
R
: N S
| ' : t o
i . - -
i B .-
. ! [
B B - t |
- - ¢ e . - . ¢
B . Pote .- N -
: - . b . PO
" i .- = = -
— .. . - R - - - . . - e N
B N - - - . P VIVt
o R _ f VU
: . - - - T . L
o H T : . : -
: | Pl - - - - P el
i L= <
Nt A amiii e ST aht ke B s e e e - e h A o et 4 Ve s Nt o

98

o

IC

E

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:



ER]

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

SRR " -
L
T THE
i j
t
t i
) H
B .
! + ' .
E i
i \
3 i
! |
" '
?
» .
§ Lo
X E
3 H
! t
' .
| 0 - )
i \ '
| . !
i ;
.

Gl et e :
o \ 1
: : .
{
'
Ceoor Anl e o
By 3 T

sSoune

mTluenae

i
E

]

I
|
|
|;

(mund.

2

153 G3 E 104

445 226

[P 2ANIIRRRE Wy e

of alcernative occoupalions, by N=h-=T

EYE AR e

MR \ I ! g I o v oo o
Conia oot it i SESCEINE
Ll ‘ TR SIRSTRIRE
P PO .- . - - - v -
1
L [ 1 ' (. \ |
.- e e e e e RV —— R i
N o L li » ! ! ;
e e . - - - - - e
; \ . ;
N ! . : ; t . N - i
’ i ) : \ : (
! .. ¥ y
C SR : ; H N \ v .
N . N ; . :
P i ; fo00 P ! ' . . {
- . - o ‘
t
{1, [ !
'
. Gy ’ 1 O : T {
: ) o N . !
Cy N LY : l(_. / ,7-\ ; N ]J’ t
. - : . e e seeee TR L mae wd
R T S A T TR
' [N . R b [ NN -
. e - X
Co e b, Ut r e, i
. - et e e e - - :
. N ol . '
Ceor . HEND ST S o 1) > {
. - - i~ e e et e v e g mas e mam e s b A g
- £ . \ !
el Ve AT 3
h

T cateyory:  Saunple

boion ot e s

Tradi-

Mixved v tionol

s o et g v 10 %6

-
3i*i’ﬁ)ﬁj,‘

Tradi-~
t: i(.h al

Hon-

tyeaditional

(purcent)

A BP0 1 A e A TP b e S|SB AL N W o B

Mon-traditional
lixed
Traditicnal
JTerad

Unratermined
{peorcent of
total rnsponﬂingi

16.0
36.60
47.4

12.6
39.5
47.8

5.6

174 52 47
201 147
120 154 178
565 325 372

36 5 22

& e — e s LsE wren mmsew e A g T e ey o o



. - - - -t - e . e s - < NEGNRURINY 175 SIS SUNpE N X SRRPLE N S ,m
¢

. b
. - y . o N O OO 3
. - R . oo .
- — Z — T . -.

.. . M
" : .

1 : 4 3
’ ’ ST N [l ol W M
- - T — - ~ N

&
L ewt e osaD e -

- B - R — T, i

‘ :

3

£

£

- - P T P s emdars e L oo mid s mevte B e e o A S AU P

. S R B - N - '

- . . . . . . . . .

i " o : -, 3

- - ’ - - - — :

: - N

: }

.- , 5

. - T \C - :

- - — . M

o 3

- N .~

. :

m o - !

7 - < L P H

, . M . » . t . .

. - LT P B

- ‘ PR oot :

2

) e et e e e e et b e s e e

. ‘ ) s i

= }

. 5

- - - = G

N . i

) < o 3

) : [ ‘

N . .1 - - s B

N . . R - . - T e s A -

e - IR . :

Lo ; : \ ' : : '

. : H . . ; ; ‘
: . N ST S L

- . o5

1
[
t
i
!
Bt R

¢

H

s e e ¢ e e b e b e ke 8 Bt e Ak S A S s T R e L T a? b bk st S 4 ik B e bl Bttt
NSV VS

100

o

IC

E

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:



et e
R
O N ~
T . . T N

)
- - - m———— e A e

eads.

(P

\ .
) t
Lo
1 -
B x
.o~ -

.

NRUIN

—t

PO

}

L eaeands

ikl Aatn

X

r

37

]
~

LTaatadoa

-
.
0~
“
i
J
r vl
P
—~
v

P L

i

10
9
3

™ L
iy

1
1

Do
e
o vt ~e

—
—

- 3
P
o

ol
(s TR

-

ST
. '

>~

—~t

.

KSR

13

So}
~

P el

— )

NI LMLTOST KL PR Ui e IS

1 .
o
SR 2o}

1 o

. .

W D

—

P e 2 ]
e

a2 kA A L WL SN e i i B T PR LT S A T AU O 4

e

SRR IIFSUVUPURTLURPIPNI Y GRS ISP R B AP AL RN

AT r R TR ) A TR A e mmh s ) e

et AT AL A AR Ay Sl s b MR e S S b ALY A S

O

IC

E

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:



. i
t ¥ i
K e ! ' - ‘ 1 {
. R : Dhon . IR 17 510
N - . s - 8
o " IRENEY R : L 17
[ X o : : 2y . i
; i ! ' MU 20,0 A ' (O U -
Lol : . s 2 ; & K 1d :
’ - * N o, oyt i
A B aoh [ a7 Ze 20
[N . e . ~ - e s e e e ce e e o el e . :
.\..: ) . . .. N .'- T, e . o * Lo RPN ARSI ' 4 \:1-‘; o, 1,\;-
T L AP U PO W SO s i .k IR RIS R SR R
PR - S - o e en e v et w4 e e e e a e itan
. N i
} v N ; Gt E
b e e e e g . e e e e e
| ‘i e i . . : . - ¢ RS S - Ll g _ ' T
! P T [ SR RS R R el
L - . el e FO . - . . .
3 .
} . b (v.oooen T it (b i
i € § . 1 '
ponems e e e . - r : - :
g R 2N t (;
- SN .5 7.7 174 52 ar g
F G . . -
3 v 2304 2603 2AL0 201 11 147 b
: o b -
' : 201 34,1 291 100 154 178 f
: j g
¢ ot : ;
4 ¥ 5.2 3.8 5.2F 15 17 32 ‘L
b : i
A l‘”; fr E
: b 29.1 Z4.3 34.07 250 1.0 208§
] .
8 l'_ N
e i< . “p - - o
: & v 260 452 ol2 ¢
l\:ra‘\' e 2 U5, VR EAR Mt e e e T .:'-,* J e el CIE I ISP EETN R B O O L R LS PP ol S N 'd'-'.‘o.l')’u‘.,4'.\'(..-6.“."_..'-*'_'4.'u/‘»"ﬂlﬂwmuﬂ;‘z

102

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:



